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The Government Finance Officers Association 

of the United States and Canada (GFOA) 

presented a Distinguished Budget Presentation Award 

to Village of Park Forest, Illinois for the Annual Budget  

beginning July 1, 2021. 

 

In order to receive this award, a governmental unit must  

publish a budget document that meets program criteria as a  

policy document, as an operations guide, as a financial plan, 

and as a communications device. 

 

This award is valid for a period of one year only. 

We believe our current budget continues to conform to program  

requirements, and we are submitting it to GFOA to  

determine its eligibility for another award. 
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 COMMUNITY PROFILE 
 
 
 
Park Forest began life in 1948 as a plan to provide housing for GIs returning from World 
War II. It was America’s first post-war planned community and its innovative design has 
been recognized and used as a model for towns throughout the world. The Village of Park 
Forest has received numerous livability citations including two All-America City Awards, 
two Governors Home Town Awards and, its DownTown redevelopment received the 
Burnham Award for excellence in planning. The Illinois Chapter of American Institute of 
Architects recognized Park Forest as one of Illinois’ greatest places for urban design and 
urban planning. And, most recently, the Village was listed in the Chicago Tribune top one 
hundred work places. In January 2014 Park Forest was selected to participate in the 2014 
Leadership STAR (Sustainability Tools for Assessing and Rating Communities) Program 
and maintains a 4 STAR designation and earned LEED Certified City status in 2019.  
 
Located approximately 30 miles south of downtown Chicago, Park Forest (population 
21,687 per 2020, US Census) is part of both Cook and Will Counties. It is bordered by 
Chicago Heights, Matteson, Olympia Fields, Richton Park and University Park. Interstate 
Highway 57 is less than three miles to the west and the Bishop Ford Expressway eight 
miles to the east, providing access to all of the major highways in the Chicago area. Both 
Midway and O’Hare airports are less than an hour away. Park Forest residents have easy 
access to three Metra commuter rail line stations. Metra Electric trains make 30 daily trips 
to downtown Chicago. During rush hour, this trip can take as little as 45 minutes.  
 
The community’s original master plan ensured convenient commercial centers, a child-safe 
curved street system, a business and light industrial park and multiple, scattered school and 
recreational facilities.  
 
Park Forest’s first homes were multi-family rental units for the returning servicemen from 
World War II. Many of the early rentals were later converted to housing cooperatives and 
condominiums but a large number remained rentals. Park Forest was recognized by The 
Chicago Sun-Times as a leader in affordable housing and by Chicago Magazine as “a great 
neighborhood.”  
 
During the early 1950s, thousands of small single-family “starter-homes” were built. Later, 
another building surge saw the production of larger, two story homes, some with four or 
five bedrooms. But for nearly 40 years, Park Forest remained a somewhat transient 
community. Families who sought larger, move-up homes had to look elsewhere. In the late 
1980s and early 1990s, the Village encouraged the development of larger housing to round 
out its housing stock. Today, of the nearly 9,500 housing units, about 5,700 are single-
family homes. Another 3,880 are multi-family units, of which 1,994 are cooperatives. In 
addition, scores of original starter homes have been enlarged over the years to fit the needs 
of today’s homeowners.  
 
From its inception, Park Forest was one of the few open communities. Although pioneer 
residents represented religious but not racial diversity, less than ten years after its 
incorporation, the Village began a Human Relations Commission, adopted a Fair Housing 
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Ordinance and actively sought racial diversity. The Village did not follow the pattern so 
prevalent in Chicago’s neighborhoods and suburbs of white flight and racial resegregation. 
Today, African-Americans, Asians and Hispanics residents represent approximately 74 
percent of the total. With sixteen churches and a nearly 65-year commitment to fair 
housing, all ages, races and religious groups call Park Forest home.  
 
Park Forest’s greatest amenities are recreational, cultural and the high level of service 
provided by its local government. The 1,688 acres of parks, woods and open lands in Park 
Forest are the largest per capita in Illinois. In addition to numerous playgrounds, a fishing 
pond, zip line, snow sled hill, skate park, ball fields and picnic facilities, the Village 
contains 7 outdoor tennis courts, a six-court indoor Tennis & Health Club, and four-pool 
Aquatic Center. The Village’s pioneers planted trees in both parks and along the Village’s 
developing road system. The urban forest has now matured, along with the Village. Today, 
despite the challenge of maintenance, the urban forest provides an enormous asset to the 
Village.  
 
From its founding, residents valued a rich cultural life. Today, Park Forest is the 
administrative office home for the Illinois Philharmonic Orchestra which performs in Palos 
Heights and the Tall Grass Arts Association, a 60 plus year-old visual arts organization 
which sponsors juried shows, a juried art fair, an art gallery and an art school. Park Forest 
is also home to Freedom Hall, a cultural arts center that hosts evening, matinee and 
children’s series featuring various entertainment genres. Since 1977, the musicians of 
the Grande Prairie Singers have been dedicated to sharing their passion for the vocal arts.  
Theater 47, a private theater, provides engaging theater with elaborate sets.  
 
Park Forest residents enjoy exceptional municipal services from its police, fire, public 
works and community health services. Park Forest boasts a three-minute average response 
time to fire/EMS calls. Its crime rate is well below that of most municipalities in the five-
county Chicagoland region. Park Forest drills, processes and distributes its own well water, 
supplying high-quality, purified softened water that is abundant year-round. It is not 
affected by the seasonal water shortages affecting communities that purchase and distribute 
Lake Michigan water. Park Forest has won the best tasting water produced in the State of 
Illinois by the Illinois Section American Water Works Association several times over the 
last few years.  
 
Park Forest recognizes the importance of education with an array of options designed by 
trained and accredited professionals. Preschool programs include a Montessori school, 
private daycare and nursery schools. The public schools offer programs for both the gifted 
and learning-disabled. Prairie State, a junior college, and Governors State University, a 
four-year and graduate school, are both only minutes away. The University of Chicago, 
University of Illinois at Chicago, DePaul, Roosevelt, St. Xavier, Columbia and Loyola 
Universities are within easy commuting distance by car or train. The Park Forest Public 
Library is rated one of the best in the Suburban Library System.  
 
Originally the majority of its population commuted to work in and near Chicago. Today, 
Park Forest residents have numerous local employment opportunities. Businesses with 
international markets include Agrati, Essations, Inc., and L3vel3. In the Business Park are 
a mix of enterprises that manufacture, provide or service day-to-day necessities such as a 

http://grandeprairiechoral.org/grande-prairie-singers/
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U-Haul rental and sales facility, Champion Sportswear, Imageworks, several vehicle body 
shops, and Star Disposal transfer station. At this time, the major employer in Park Forest is 
the Elisabeth Ludeman Center, a facility for developmentally disabled adults with severe 
medical and behavioral needs.  
 
The Village was incorporated in 1949 and immediately adopted both a non-partisan, 
independent election system and council-manager form of government which is going on 
74 years. Park Forest residents are assured of open participation in the election process, 
independent candidates and professional local government. A Mayor and six Trustees, all 
elected at large, determine policies, enact ordinances, approve budgets and establish tax 
levies. An appointed Village Manager, the chief administrative officer, carries out policies, 
prepares budgets and hires and directs paid personnel who manage the operations of the 
Village on a day-to-day basis.  
 
Since 1949, Park Forest has been characterized by a high level of volunteerism and 
participation in community affairs. Citizens take part in fourteen volunteer boards and 
commissions that provide advice to the elected Board of Trustees. They also participate in 
numerous community, service and civic organizations dedicated to the betterment of the 
community.  
 
In 2007, Park Forest was recognized as one of the 150 great places in Illinois as selected 
by the American Institute of Architects. Additionally, Forbes Magazine deemed the 
Village of Park Forest as one of the most livable suburbs in all of Illinois. In 2011 the 
Village was recognized as a top 100 workplace, as designated by the Chicago Tribune.  
 
As of March 2022, the Village of Park Forest has 158 full-time employees and approximately 
86 part-time employees.  
 
 

Census Information 

 2010  2020  Projected 2026 
  

 
 

 
 

 
Population 21,975  21,687  20,303  
Median Age 37.4  39.4  41.2  
Total Housing Units 9,601  9,722  9,763  
Average Home Value $105,347   $120,882   $157,682   
Median Household Income $48,291   $55,594   $60,943   
Average Household Income $65,795   $68,925   $76,592   
Per Capita Income $26,181   $28,144   $31,335   
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 2010 2021 Projected 2026 
       

Race and Ethnicity Number % Number % Number % 
       

White Alone   7,338 33.4% 6,972 33.6% 6,812 33.6% 
Black Alone 13,144 59.8% 11,960 57.6% 11,470 56.5% 
American Indian Alone 69 .3% 68 .3% 69 .3% 
Asian Alone 166 .8% 229 1.1% 262 1.3% 
Pacific Islander Alone 10 0.0% 10 0.0% 9 0.0% 
Some Other Race Alone 465 2.1% 558 2.7% 609 3.0% 
Two or More Races 783 3.6% 981 4.7% 1,071 5.3% 
Hispanic Origin (any race)   1,407 6.4% 1,666 8.0% 1,838 9.1% 

 
      

 2010 2021   Projected 2026 

Population by Sex       

Male 9,858 44.9% 10,128 46.7% 9,169 45.2% 
Female 12,117 55.1% 11,559 53.3% 11,133 54.8% 

 
      

Senior Population 2010 
 

2021 
 

Projected 2026 

65 and over 12.70%  18.30%  20.50%  
 

      
Education Level 2021  

 
  

High School Graduate 21.3%      
Associate Degree 12.2%      
Bachelor’s Degree 18.7%      
Graduate/Professional Degree 10.1%      

 
 
 
Additional information may be found on the Village’s website at  
www.villageofparkforest.com or facebook.com/parkforestil or twitter.com/parkforestil or by 
calling the Village Hall at (708) 748-1112 and asking for the Village Manager or Finance 
Director.  
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How to use this Budget 
 

 
 
The Budget is organized to maximize ease of handling and clarity of communications.  It is 
divided into sections.  Each section serves a unique purpose.  The major sections are: 
 

Overview: 
 
The Overview explains major budgetary trends in the areas of programmatic and fiscal 
policies. 

 

Transmittal Letter: 
 
The Transmittal Letter synthesizes the major financial concerns and/or trends that 
were addressed by the Budget.  For example, if the condition of the economy has 
had a significant impact on the Budget, it would be noted in the Transmittal Letter.  
It also establishes the legal framework for the document. 
 

Budget Message: 
 
The Budget Message provides a descriptive overview of the budget process, the 
Village Board’s goals and the means by which the Budget intends to accomplish 
those goals, brief summaries of trends noted within departmental budgets, an 
analysis of the Board’s fiscal policies, as applied to the Budget, including those 
policies governing long-range debt management.  It concludes with a description of 
the budget process, time-line and the organizational chart of the Village. 

 

Financial Summary: 
 
The Financial Summary explicates, both verbally and with the aid of charts and graphs, the 
major financial trends in the Budget.  It compares revenue and expenditures, over a multi-
year period.  The Financial Summary contains the significant accounting policies guiding 
the Budget. 
 

General Fund: 

 
The General Fund contains the majority of the department budgets.  Each departmental 
budget follows a specific format. 
 

Department Function:     The introduction to each department, which is entitled 
“Department Function,” explains the scope of services/job responsibilities of the 
department.  This section may also mention specific projects undertaken by the 
department during the budget year. 
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Accomplishment of Prior Year Objectives:     Following the department’s function 
is a review of the department’s accomplishment of its objectives from the previous 
year. 

 
Current Year Objectives:     Following the analysis of the accomplishment of prior 
year objectives, the department establishes current year objectives.  These are based 
on the Village Board’s goals and the department’s internal objectives.  Beginning in 
2015/2016 the objectives are categorized as Short Term and Long Term consistent 
with the Board’s Goals, which are five year goals. 

 
Performance Measures:     Following the current year objectives, each department 
identifies how it will measure the accomplishment of current year objectives.  If 
possible, numerical measures are included with multi-year comparisons. 

 
Staffing:     Following the performance measures, staffing patterns are noted.  
These, too, include multi-year comparisons. 

 
Organizational Chart:     An organizational chart of each department provides 
somewhat greater detail than the overall organizational chart included in the 
Overview to the Budget. 

 
Departmental Budget Summary:     A three-year summary follows the 
organizational chart.  It compares actual expenditures from Fiscal Year 2020/2021, 
budgeted and estimated year-end expenditures for Fiscal Year 2021/2022 with 
proposed expenditures for the 2022/2023 Budget, including the percentage change 
between Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget and Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Proposed. 

 
Salary Detail:     Salaries for all employees are listed, including benefits. 

 
Departmental Budget Detail:     The major categories contained in the Departmental 
Budget Summary are explained in detail. 

 

Other Funds: 
 
Other Funds are actually cost centers for expenses and/or revenues that must be accounted 
for independent of, and apart from, individual departments.  These include Enterprise 
Funds (Water, Sewer, Municipal Parking, Refuse, Aqua Center, Tennis and DownTown 
Park Forest), Capital Projects, Motor Fuel Tax, the grant-supported Housing programs, the 
Retirement Funds, two TIFs and the Vehicle Services Fund.  The Library budget is 
presented separately. 
 

Supplemental Schedules: 
 
Included in the Supplemental Schedules are the salary schedules and glossary of terms. 
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Example: 

 
If a resident was interested in how much the Village planned to spend for crossing guards, 
he/she would first read the sections entitled “Department Function” to determine which 
department crossing guards are assigned.  In doing so, the resident would learn that 
crossing guards are a function of the Police Department.  In the Police Department section, 
the Departmental Budget Summary would indicate, under Personnel Services, that salaries 
are budgeted at $5,669,365 for all personnel for the Fiscal Year 2022/2023.  However, in 
the Departmental Budget Detail, the resident would learn that the salaries are divided into 
full and part-time salaries.  Crossing guards are contained in the part-time salaries and are 
budgeted at $52,910. 
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The Board approved a 0.0% tax levy increase for 2021 for the Village portion of the levy, all 
while maintaining service levels throughout the Village and continuing the pattern started four 
years prior with levy increases that have been the lowest seen in the Village in over twenty-
five years.  With the Library tax levy added to the Village levy (the Village levies the 
property taxes for the Library), the total impact was a 0.26% decrease to the levy controlled 
by the Village.  The General Corporate Levy funds expenditures for many items that includes, 
but is not limited to, salaries and personnel costs, IRMA (Intergovernmental Risk 
Management Association) cost and capital improvements across all departments, including 
Police, Fire, Public Works, Administration, Recreation, Parks and Community Health, 
Community Development and Economic Development.   
  

The Transmittal Letter and Budget Message contain a great deal of history.  Over the years, 
the Village of Park Forest has undertaken many unique and amazing challenges.  The Village 
purchased a failed regional mall and converted it into a traditional main street downtown.  
Work on this conversion is ongoing, but the Village continues to observe signs that its efforts 
are restoring the economic viability of the community.   

 
The structure of the Village of Park Forest is unusually complex.  Recreation, Parks and 
Community Health and Fire Services, which, in many other communities are structured as 
separate districts, are departments in Park Forest.  The Village also operates a Housing Choice 
Voucher Program under the aegis of a Housing Authority.  The Village has a tradition of 
providing a high level of municipal services.  Based on the unusual challenges undertaken by 
the Village, the complexity of the government and the menu of services, the budget is equally 
complex.  The goal of the municipal staff has been to present this budget in as clear and 
comprehensible a manner as possible. 

 
Fortunately for Park Forest, its Fiscal Policies and fiscal planning, which are rooted in the 
practice of conservative budgeting, have spared it the massive budget/program cuts when 
revenues shift with the economy or when the State of Illinois temporarily reduces revenues that 
are distributed to local government bodies or when there are property tax distribution problems 
with Cook County.  One of the ongoing concerns involves the State retaining part of the Local 
Government Distribution Fund (LGDF) which distributes the municipal share of Income Tax.  
The State did reduce LGDF disbursement for 2017/2018 by 10% and by 5% for 2018/2019 and 
2019/2020.  The governor in Illinois has proposed a 10% reduction for FY 21/22 but the State 
legislature did not approve it.  Cook County distributes the property taxes collected by 
residents of the Cook County section of the Village and will be late issuing the second/final 
installment bills in calendar 2022 that will push receipts back by up to six months.  These 
factors, which are not within the Village’s control, provide strong justification for maintaining 
fund balances at Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) best practice guidelines, at 
a minimum, and regularly assessing financial issues will continue to prudently serve the 
Village to navigate through future anomalies with minimal impact to services.  Higher than 
minimum reserves allow for steady financial planning over longer periods of time while 
minimizing significant changes to the taxpayers.   
 
The 2022/2023 Budget maintains Village programs and services but there are many fiscal 
challenges and issues which must be met.  Those challenges and issues are as follows:   
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1. Identifying and Assessing Core vs. Non-Core Services Utilizing the Triple Bottom 
  Line Approach 

  
Beginning in 2014/2015, the Village began an effort to assess core versus non-core services.  
Over the years, the Village has expanded its services going beyond what comparable 
communities provide to address resident needs and support Village philosophies.  Responsible 
fiscal management necessitates a continuous review of these non-core services to determine if 
continuation is in the best interests of the Village.  Non-core services include: 
 

 Aqua Center 
 Tennis & Health Club 
 Freedom Hall 
 Housing Authority 
 Municipal Parking Lot 
 Certain Recreation & Parks Programs and Infrastructure 

 
These services are being evaluated using the “Triple Bottom Line” approach.  This 
sustainability concept incorporates social, environmental and financial impacts.  These three 
dimensions are also commonly called the three P’s:  people, planet and profits.  The profit 
measures will be the easiest to present.  The social welfare and ecological health issues will be 
a bit more subjective. 
 
An additional step in the evaluation of non-core services will be to determine if any of these 
services could be modified to improve the financial impact or expand their social and 
environmental benefits.  In Fiscal 2016, non-resident rates were implemented at the Aqua 
Center.  Ticket prices were increased at Freedom Hall.  In Fiscal 2018, a budgeted 
improvement at the Tennis & Health Club was not done due to the relative few patrons who 
used the apparatus needing replacement.  In Fiscal 2019, one of the two municipal parking 
lots was closed due to decreasing usage where revenues were not covering costs.  Rates at the 
Aqua Center for the 2020 season were updated even though there was no 2020 season due to 
COVID-19.  A new management contractor began running the Aqua Center starting in 2021 
which reduces the cost of running the facility.  Rates at the Tennis and Health Club will also 
be analyzed as the facility has become the premier indoor tennis facility from Evergreen Park 
to Bourbonnais and Joliet to Indiana.  During Fiscal 2023, staff will continue to evaluate non-
core services. 
 
The Village support for the following services has been identified.  Revenue, expenditure and 
Village support amounts are from the Fiscal Year 2021 annual audit: 
 

Non-Core Services 

 
Revenues* Expenditures Revenue Coverage Village Support 

Aqua Center** $     47,139  $     219,244  22% $           0 
Tennis & Health Club 147,809 259,647 57%     35,000 
Freedom Hall 15,311 204,511   8%   189,200 
Housing Authority 3,737,792 3,783,763 99%              0 
Jolly Trolley 28,716 99,787 29%     71,071 

* - Revenue amount does not include the Village Support amount. 
** - There was no General Fund support for the Aqua Center in FY 2021 due to the pandemic. 
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2. Controlling Major Expenditure Categories, and Revenue Protection and 
Enhancement 

 
Controlling Expenditures 
 
The major costs impacting the Village are salaries, IRMA (Intergovernmental Risk 
Management Association) liability and workers compensation costs, health insurance, pension 
costs and SouthCom charges.  Capital outlays for infrastructure, although much needed and 
quite sizable, can be controlled and even suspended with much greater ease than the 
aforementioned costs which is why infrastructure costs are not included in this category. 
 
Salaries 
 
Salaries are by far the largest expense of the Village.  During the years immediately after the 
“Great Recession,” salary increases were held to 2% for three years in a row.  Prior to that 
management received a 1.5% or 0% increase.  The salary increases for the 2014/2015 Budget 
were 2.25%.  For the 2015/2016 through 2018/2019 Budgets, a 2.5% salary increase was 
included.  For FY 19/20, salaries had a 2% increase.  The FY 20/21 budget had a full annual 
increase of 2.75% only for sworn police and fire personnel.  The 2.75% increase for the 
remaining employees was given at January 1, 2021.  The FY 21/22 budget had a 2.75% 
increase for all employees and the FY 22/23 budget has a 3% increase for all employees.  The 
Village has two public safety unions.  Parity in salary increases has been maintained between 
both the fire and police unions and has tried to be kept between union and non-union 
personnel in order to eliminate internal inequity for positions with equal levels of 
responsibility. 
 
Vacant position replacement will continue to be evaluated for cost savings.  Positions have 
been restructured from full-time to part-time and hiring has been delayed.  In 2016/2017, a 
position was eliminated in the Health Department.  In 2017/2018, the entire Health 
Department closed, resulting in five positions being eliminated and one re-assigned to another 
department. Also in 2017/2018, the Administrative Assistant position in Finance was 
combined with the Executive Assistant/Deputy Village Clerk position in Administration after 
the former Executive Assistant/Deputy Village Clerk retired.  In 2019/2020, staff transitions 
in the Housing Authority section of Community Development resulted in a full-time Housing 
Case Worker being restructured to a part-time position.  These practices will continue.  
 
IRMA           
   
Liability and workers compensation insurance for a municipal government is essential in 
order to protect the Village and its taxpayers from the unforeseen and possible quite 
expensive accidents that can occur during the day-to-day operations of local government.  
This insurance is substantially more comprehensive than insurance for an individual or for a 
home.  Unfortunately, with that more comprehensive coverage comes a cost that can seem 
surprising to a taxpayer.  The Village belongs to the Illinois Risk Management Association 
(IRMA) pool which has dozens of Chicagoland municipal governments as members.  Pooling 
insurance members helps to keep costs as low as possible. 
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The annual contribution over the past ten calendar years has been:         
                                                                                                                                                                             

IRMA Costs  
 Annual 

Contribution 
Surplus 
Credit 

Optional 
Deductible 

Credit 

Net 
Premium 

Paid 

Fiscal Year 
Deductible 
Expense 

Total 
Cost 

2013 1,110,319 (54,740) (444,128) 611,451 127,375 738,826 
2014 847,583 (57,756) (338,955) 450,872 292,994 743,866 
2015 836,570 (65,050) (376,457) 395,063 269,189 644,252 
2016 868,145 (237,917) (355,939) 274,289 618,998 893,287 
2017* 732,711 (243,965) (315,066) 173,680 278,584 452,264  
2018* 755,482 (185,869) (355,155) 214,498 491,883 706,381 
2019* 881,762 (101,408) (387,975) 392,379 340,267 732,646 
2020 899,898 (200,205) (440,950) 258,743 355,609 614,352 
2021* 957,373 (377,707) (469,113) 110,553 476,496 587,049 
2022est.* 1,095,795 (354,885) (493,108) 247,802 500,000est. 747,802 

 
* years where surplus credit allowed for additional transfers to public safety pension funds 
 
In 2012, the Village increased to a deductible of $100,000 per incident. In order to set aside 
adequate funds to cover this increase, the deductible budget was increased to $500,000.  In 
addition, an assigned fund balance was established for an additional $500,000. The impact of 
this increase in deductible took a few years to realize.  The benefit of such a large deductible 
is a lower annual premium, as can be seen in the chart above.  The premium savings 
experienced from this higher deductible program has funded the salt dome, a portion of the 
Route 30 landscape project, implementation of the salary study and the new ERP computer 
system. 
 
Worker safety and training are critical to hold the line on the cost of the Village’s insurance as 
worker’s compensation is a large part of the overall cost of the insurance.  The Village earns 
interest (surplus credit) on the monies held by IRMA on behalf of the Village, since this is a 
self-insured municipal pool made up of over 70 communities.  The surplus credit is derived 
from investment income of the fund.  The Surplus Credit has been used to fund additional 
transfers to the Police and Fire Pension Funds in recent years in order to boost funding levels 
in each fund.  In FY 19/20, the IRMA credit was not transferred to the pension funds; rather, 
it was assigned in the General Fund’s fund balance as a potential source of funds to help 
mitigate the impact of the COVID-19 epidemic.  In FY 20/21, the interest credit was, again, 
transferred to the Police and Fire Pension Funds and, in FY 21/22, most of the interest credit 
was also sent to the pension funds.  However, a portion of the interest credit was held in the 
General Fund as it helped “buy down” the 2021 tax levy and will be used in FY 22/23. 
 
Health Insurances 
 
Health insurance has become a political hot-point over the last decade.  Politics aside, one of 
the benefits the Village has received from the Affordable Care Act (ACA or Obamacare) is 
the significant decrease in the annual change to insurance premiums.  Prior to the effects of 
the ACA, the Village would consistently budget and see premium renewals above 10% and, at 
times, well into the 13% to 19% range.  The ACA limits the amount of profit certain health 
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insurance companies can make; past that certain point, the excess profit must be applied to 
reducing the cost of premiums.  The cost of medical, dental and life insurances have increased 
over the last ten years as follows: 
 

Health Insurance Costs 
 

     Total Dollars    Percent Change 
  Fiscal 2012/2013    1,711,334     - .4%           
 Fiscal 2013/2014     1,792,557       5% 
 Fiscal 2014/2015     1,886,798            5% 
 Fiscal 2015/2016    1,864,895    - 1% 
 Fiscal 2016/2017      1,968,083      6% 
 Fiscal 2017/2018       1,941,275      - 1% 
 Fiscal 2018/2019     2,010,776         4% 
 Fiscal 2019/2020     2,040,255                                 2% 
 Fiscal 2020/2021     1,997,248      -2% 
 Fiscal 2021/2022 est.    2,052,134       2.7% 
 Fiscal 2022/2023 est.    2,519,572*       22% 
 
* - FY 2023 reflects the expected cost if all vacant positions are filled.  Historically, actual costs run 
considerably lower as the Village continually has vacant positions. 

 
Health Insurance Costs 

 
 

 

 
Employee health and wellness initiatives, such as screenings and a pedometer program, as 
well as establishment of a health savings account (HSA) option have been undertaken to 
reduce costs.  Included in this number is the Village cost of $61,074 for health insurance costs 
for duty disabled police and fire personnel that qualify for PSEBA benefits (Public Safety 
Employees Benefit Act) and $74,833 for the fixed stipend offered to retired personnel with 
twenty years of service for a max ten year period until age 65. 

 1,550,000

 1,750,000

 1,950,000

 2,150,000

 2,350,000

 2,550,000

 2,750,000
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Pension Funds 
 

Village cost for pension funds are highlighted in the Retirement section of the budget.  The 
costs for the Police and Fire Pension Funds have increased considerably over the last ten years 
as there has been several retirements from each department and the actuarial mortality tables 
have been updated reflecting the longer lifespans experienced in modern times.  Investment 
portfolio performance has been mixed in FY 21/22 as inflation increased and there has been 
significant military action in Europe.   

 
Beginning January 2011, the statutory amortization period of unfunded liability increased for 
Police and Fire Pension.  In addition, a Tier II benefit schedule was adopted for police, fire 
and IMRF pensions.  These changes had positive impacts on the Village’s tax levies.  
Unfortunately, Tier II benefits for police and fire were increased late in calendar 2019 which 
had a significant impact on the 2020 tax levy, and future levies, for each pension fund.  These 
changes ore reviewed in the Retirement section of this document, on page 21-3. 
 
Investment returns on pension fund balances can have a substantial impact on levy needs and 
it is incumbent upon the pension boards to make sure their portfolios are earning the most 
possible.  When possible, the Village has added additional dollars over and above the 
actuarial recommendation, typically funded from interest credits on its reserves in the IRMA 
liability insurance pool.  Current participants in the retirement plans are 113 for IMRF, 37 for 
Police Pension and 26 for Fire Pension.  Tax levy requirements for IMRF, Police and Fire 
Pension Funds have been as follows: 
 

Tax Levies 
 

 

 
IMRF 

Funded 
Ratio Police 

Funded 
Ratio Fire 

Funded 
Ratio 

2012     422,549  84.30%      1,135,449  54.78%         739,802  52.79% 
2013     432,870  87.60%      1,349,138  53.90%         891,037  50.80% 
2014     442,573  87.30%      1,502,014  52.00%         992,775  51.00% 
2015     505,150  88.40%      1,735,910  46.60%      1,027,025  49.00% 
2016     590,150  88.90% 1,904,441  44.24%      1,201,675  46.20% 
2017     601,475 92.90% 1,989,441 44.60%      1,307,269 45.60% 
2018     574,572 90.00% 2,084,376 44.90%      1,352,191  46.10% 
2019     596,086 90.70% 2,347,398 43.00%      1,461,551 44.50% 
2020 605,619   94.10% 2,685,705 42.30% 1,590,285 45.90% 
2021 636,490 n/a 2,782,272 44.50% 1,678,384 48.60% 

 
SouthCom Costs  
  
The Village began participation in SouthCom Combined Dispatch providing joint dispatch 
services for the communities of Park Forest, Olympia Fields, Matteson and Richton Park in 
2005.  At that time, the Village was facing major computer system and radio equipment 
upgrade costs had this initiative not been taken.  There were over $200,000 per year in added 
costs for participation and these costs were factored into the 2005 tax levy.   
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The Village is represented actively on the SouthCom Board and reviews and approves all 
budgets.  The current surcharge generated $321,117 and reduces the Village’s current annual 
contribution.  Surcharge is now $1.50 per line for both cell and land lines, effective January, 
2014.  Previously, land lines and cell lines were at .78¢ per line per month.  The statute 
maintains this surcharge level until December, 2023.  Following is a history of SouthCom 
participation costs for the most recent ten years:                    

 
Annual Cost Net of Surcharge 

Based on SouthCom Fiscal Year 
2013/14 $644,845 
2014/15   679,972 
2015/16   685,003 
2016/17   716,589 
2017/18   670,321 
2018/19   700,884 
2019/20   558,322 
2020/21   526,532 
2021/22   557,812 
2022/23   662,322 

          
 
The Village’s SouthCom costs are budgeted to increase 18.74% for 2022/2023.  These costs 
represent 80% Police service calls and 20% Fire service calls.  Costs are allocated to the 
communities based on average share of calls per Village as follows: 
 
 

SouthCom  
Park Forest Calls for Service 

 Police Fire Total 
2012 17,988 3,069 21,057 
2013 15,644 3,119 18,763 
2014 17,126 3,470 20,596 
2015 17,529 3,380 20,909 
2016 18,473 3,560 22,033 
2017 19,113 3,903 23,016 
2018 17,251 4,204 21,455 
2019 17,651 4,533 22,184 
2020 18,432 4,617 23,049 
2021 18,073 4,733 22,806 

 
 
Revenue Protection and Enhancements 
 
The following table shows the trends since 2014 in key revenue categories: 
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Income Tax is one of the Village’s major revenue sources.  The 2022/2023 Budget includes 
projected Income Tax at $2,869,190 which is based on IML projections.  The 2022/2023 
budget reflects an ending fund balance of a 6.1 month reserve.  The FY 20/21 General Fund 
budget has a 1-month expenditure level of $2,683,144.  It is important to maintain these 
reserves for the Village to take advantage of grant opportunities, minimize the impact of any 
proposed changes the State of Illinois attempts to try to correct their decades-long financial 
problems and property tax collection issues with Cook County.  
 
For the Fiscal 2023 Budget, Property Taxes have been budgeted at 90% of the original tax 
levy.  This level is a result of collection patterns experienced in the prior four years.  In spring 
2022, the Village learned that Cook County will delay the disbursement of the 2nd property 
tax bill for 2022 until either late 2022 or early 2023.  This delay in receiving those payments 
from Cook County means that the Village will have to use up to $7 million of its General 
Fund reserves to fund operations without interruption.  It is expected that the reserves will be 
replenished once the property taxes are received but this situation, which is completely out of 
the Village’s control, is another example of why maintaining healthy reserves in the General 
Fund is imperative for strong financial management of Village services. 
 
In 2016, the Village increased Crime Free licensing fees.  These increased fees allow for a 
$30,000 transfer to the Housing Authority to support added staffing needs associated with the 
increasing portable certificates.  This transfer will only be made if the Housing Authority 
Fund needs the financial support. 
 
The Village continues to solicit potential grants.  Economic Development continues to work 
with the South Suburban Land Bank and the Illinois Housing Development Authority to 
procure funding for demolition and housing rehab.   
 
Interest income noticeably increased in FY’s 2018 and 2019.  However, interest rates were 
slashed throughout FY’s 2020 and 2021 to levels not seen since the Great Recession.  Interest 
rates began to increase in late FY 21/22 and interest earnings will be gradually increasing in 
FY 2022/2023 even though the Village’s cash available for investing has not changed. 
 
 
 

 Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 

 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

         

Sales Tax  $    705,591   $    779,014   $    838,061   $    857,532   $    911,527   $ 1,048,762   $ 1,192,933   $ 1,517,772  

Utility Tax     1,315,502      1,250,760      1,093,283      1,128,093      1,060,843      1,036,108      957,088      980,176  

State Income Tax     2,104,560      2,279,826      2,201,109      2,078,045      1,973,253      2,289,854      2,173,253      2,927,717  

PPRT       208,074        224,574        203,883        228,088        183,393        209,478        223,457        320,417  

R. E. Transfer Tax         79,969          86,350        371,061        165,895        151,310        174,120        227,195        271,090  

Building Permit Fee         82,637          91,137          98,449        137,432        164,165        103,442        107,183        121,939  

Interest Income         97,899          83,491          90,297          53,266        380,864        449,476        351,306        425,675  

   4,594,232    4,795,152    4,896,143    4,648,351    4,825,355    5,311,240     5,232,415      6,564,786  
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3. Maintaining a leadership role in the region 
 

The Village maintains leadership positions in the South Suburban Mayors and Managers 
Association, SouthCom Combined Dispatch, the South Suburban Housing Collaboration, the 
South Suburban Land Bank Development Authority and the Metropolitan Managers 
Association.  This involvement keeps Park Forest serving as a catalyst for innovative change 
in the region. 

 
Professional staff at every level are highly involved in their professional associations.  These 
networks further the expertise of staff as well as offer additional leadership opportunities for 
Park Forest. 

 
A new initiative started in 2015 was the Park Forest Civic Leadership Academy (CLA). This 
program consists of nine monthly day-long information sessions providing information about 
the Village structure and operations, arts and civic organizations, youth programming, health, 
sustainability and opportunities to lead the community.  The end goal has been to develop 
future leaders in Park Forest. The program did not take place in FY’s 20/21 and 21/22 due to 
COVID-19 and is hoped to return for FY 2022/2023.  To date, more than 80 residents have 
graduated from the CLA. The goal of grooming future leaders is coming to fruition with 
several graduates now serving on Village boards/commissions and on local school boards.  
Finally, two CLA graduates are now members of the Village Board of Trustees.  
 
In 2015, the Village achieved a recognition as a STAR (Sustainability Tools for Assessing 
and Rating Communities) community. In particular, a 3-Star rating was achieved based on a 
comprehensive submittal and review of all that Park Forest has done in the various areas of 
sustainability. The STAR community designation is one of the many efforts of Park Forest 
which makes the Village a leader in the region. In 2019, the Village was recertified as a 4-Star 
Community, which is a higher designation. Now a LEED-certified community, Park Forest 
has continued working on other projects (community gardens, rain gardens, recycling 
programs, etc.) that have aided in securing grant funds toward enhanced sustainability.  

 
The end result of these affiliations, and the leadership role of the Village, is to maintain highly 
professional operations, attract grant-funding opportunities, protect and enhance the quality of 
life in Park Forest, and develop new leaders. 
 

4.   Village Infrastructure and Maintenance 
 
As a community ages, so does its infrastructure.  Regular and scheduled replacement  
of facilities and systems help ensure the continuation of high quality services.  Unfortunately,  
the largest portion of the Village was constructed over 60 years ago.  Many of the materials 
used for infrastructure are no longer utilized, such as cast iron from which water pipes were 
made over 60 years ago.  Those original materials have experienced dramatic deterioration.   
 
As noted in the “Financial Summary” under “Capital Expenditures by Department and 
Funds,” a total of $15,176,317 of capital improvements are included in the Fiscal Year 
2022/2023 Budget.  This includes $81,300 for the ongoing computer, printer and copier 
replacement program, $60,000 for network hardware and licensing upgrades, $121,500 for 
various Village Hall improvements, $10,000 for improvements to the Police department 



 XI 

facility, $28,000 for improvements to the municipal garage, $10,000 for Recreation Center 
improvements, $3,168,510 various for road improvements, $162,000 in improvements to 
various parks in the Village and $73,800 in various Fire department equipment needs and 
facility improvements.  There is $5,967,854 for water main, water tower and well 
improvements in the Water Fund, $200,000 for storm sewer improvements, $300,000 for 
sanitary sewer improvements, $325,000 for a traffic signal at Route 30 and Indiana Street, 
$250,000 for improvements to Somonauk Park, $395,000 in DownTown improvements and 
$500,00 in DownTown Master Plan objectives from the TIF Fund, an ambulance at $300,000, 
$30,000 for a pick-up truck replacement, $65,000 for a replacement mower, $90,000 to 
refurbish a 2.5 dump truck, $145,000 for police vehicles and $2,222,468 for resurfacing a 
portion of Shabbona Drive.  The current capital plan is in the last section of this document. 
 
The Village has been able to benefit from major capital improvements each fiscal year.  There 
are projects that are completed in a matter of weeks or months (street overlay) and there are 
some projects that are multi-year (water main and sewer line replacement).   
 
The following list details the dollar levels of capital improvements budgeted each fiscal year 
for the last ten years.  It is important to note that even though a capital project is budgeted, it 
may not happen or it may happen later than originally budgeted. 
 

Capital Outlays 
 Fiscal Year  General Fund  Other Funds      Total 
 2013/2014         987,465      8,032,935     9,020,400    
 2014/2015         859,715      6,418,464     7,278,179 
 2015/2016         679,479      8,840,257     9,519,736 
 2016/2017         576,245      9,349,000     9,925,245  
 2017/2018         643,850      5,626,018     6,269,868  
 2018/2019         582,900      5,431,592     6,014,492  

2019/2020      1,064,900      4,462,065     5,526,965  
 2020/2021      1,624,250      6,694,305     8,318,555 
 2021/2022      1,257,675      9,969,281   11,226,956 
 2022/2023      3,836,410    11,339,907   15,176,317 
 
The proposed capital spending for 2022/2023 includes costs associated with the following 
major projects: 
 

Water Infrastructure 
 Water main and elevated tower construction project for $5,807,854.  This item 

consists of funding for construction/replacement of water main for $3,465,554 
and replacement of an elevated water tower for $2,342,300.  DPW has received 
a $5 million low interest IEPA loan for these two projects and the IEPA has 
forgiven $400,000 of the loan balance which means the Village only has to 
repay $4.6 million of this loan.  The locations of the work were determined by 
frequency of main breaks, fire flow data, and evaluation of other critical 
components.  There is also construction engineering for this project that 
consists of funds for onsite observation and construction engineering.   

 The Water Fund is planning maintenance at well 6 for $90,000 and interim 
remediation at lime lagoon 2 for $70,000 in FY 22/23. 
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Sewer Infrastructure (Sanitary and Storm) 
 Sanitary sewer line improvements at $300,000 that will line the existing sewer 

lines. 
 Storm sewer improvements of $200,000 consists of funding for the ongoing 

maintenance, improvements and/or repairs to the Village’s Storm Sewer 
System.  Pipes, inlets, manholes, and/or catch basins develop sink holes either 
from the structure itself and/or from pipe and joint failure. 

 
For Fiscal Year 2022/2023, water and sewer rates will each increase by 10% in order to afford 
ongoing major capital outlays:         

   
July 1, 2022 Rates 

    
Water        $18.97  per 1,000 gallons 

 Water Infrastructure Fee       3.00  per month (no change) 
 Sewer             3.47  per 1,000 gallons  

Refuse          25.03  per month thru December, 2022 
        
The current refuse contract began January 1, 2022 and expires December 31, 2033 with rates 
established therein.  In addition, the Village prepares combined monthly water/sewer/refuse bills.  
The current rates equate to an average utility bill as follows:        

Monthly Average Bill 
   (For a water customer who uses 3,700 gallons/month) 
    

Water  Water Infrastructure Fee       $    3.00 
  Ready to Serve      3.99 
  Volume Charge      70.19   
Sewer  Ready to Serve         .27 

     Volume Charge      12.84 
   Thorn Creek* Ready to Serve          1.90 
     Volume Charge        8.23 
   Refuse          25.03 
     Average Bill                      $125.45 
 

* Thorn Creek volume charges are $2.223 per 1,000 gallons effective July 1, 2021. 
 

MFT Fund 
 Design, construction and construction engineering for resurfacing of Shabbona 

Drive totals $2,222,468.  This item consists of funding for road improvements 
along the Non- FAU portions of two Village roads.  The Village has received 
$965,492 in REBUILD Illinois funds and is expected 2 more disbursements for 
a grand total of $1,448,238 to be received.  Staff intends to utilize these funds 
for this project which will consist of curb replacement, sidewalk improvements 
at intersections and driveways, structure adjustments, milling and resurfacing 
of roadway, pavement patching, driveway apron replacement, pavement 
marking, and restoration.  Additional grant funding for this project totals 
$282,192. 
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5.   Continuation and Resolution of New Initiatives 
 
The Village has taken dramatic steps to improve housing stock, stimulate economic 
development, and support long-term sustainability for the residents and businesses in the 
Village. These initiatives will continue. 
 
Housing Initiatives  
The Eastgate Neighborhood Redevelopment plan contained within the Strategic Plan for 

Land Use and Economic Development continues to move forward with the help of grant funds 
that have allowed for the demolition of 83 homes. Funding that has assisted with this project 
include a Delta Institute grant, a State CDBG-IKE grant, two Cook County NSP grants, two 
IHDA Blight Reduction Program (BRP) grants, four IHDA Abandoned Property Program 
(APP) grants, and Village and bank funded demolitions. Between the Village and the South 
Suburban Land Bank and Development Authority (SSLBDA), 72 of these lots are in public 
ownership.  Village Staff continues to work with the Village Attorney to obtain title to as 
many of the properties with blighted houses and the remaining vacant lots as possible.  
 
The Village has also been actively involved in neighborhood stabilization activities in all 
other neighborhoods. Since 2008, 30 vacant, blighted homes have been demolished using 
many of the same grants listed above, bank demolitions, and Village funds. In addition, a total 
of 75 vacant, foreclosed homes have been acquired, rehabilitated and sold (all but three to 
owner occupants) in the past eleven years. This work has been conducted by private 
developers, Habitat for Humanity, the South Suburban Land Bank and Development 
Authority, the Cook County Land Bank Authority, the South Suburban Trades Initiatives, and 
programs funded by the Illinois Housing Development Authority.  
 
In 2018, the Village initiated the South Suburban Trades Initiative (SSTI) in partnership 
with South Suburban College, Prairie State College, and several trade unions. SSTI is 
supported with funding from the Illinois Housing Development Authority. In FY2018-2019, 
the SSTI rehabilitated the Village-owned house at 305 Sauganash Street, and in FY2019-
2020, it rehabilitated the house at 336 Early Street. Both houses have been sold, and all 
Village expenses for rehabilitation, project management, acquisition and sale, property 
maintenance (prior to rehab), and legal have been reimbursed to the Village. The net profit 
from both houses, and subsequent sales of SSTI houses, will be reinvested in programs to 
rehabilitate additional homes. SSTI completed rehab of 117 Wilson Street. Following use by 
the NCCC team, it was listed for sale in April 2022. Rehab of 74 Marquette Street is 
underway. The Village was awarded a $250,000 grant from the Illinois Housing Development 
Authority – Strong Communities Program to continue the SSTI, undertake modest 
rehabilitation of two other Village-owned houses, and demolish vacant, blighted houses.  
 
In 2019, the Village worked with Development Planning Partners (DPP), to complete a 
market analysis for multifamily residential development at five Park Forest locations. The 
consultant analyzed the rental market potential of: 211th Street Metra Station (including the 
dormant commuter parking lot, 3200 and 3250 Lincoln Highway), Hidden Meadows, 2.25 
acres on Main Street, NW Corner of Cunningham Drive and Main Street, and the Marshall 
Fields parking lot. This work was completed in FY2020, and it has been widely shared with 
various potential developers and the study is linked to the land listings on-line. A multi-family 
residential developer has submitted a concept for half of the Marshall Fields parking lot. 
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Commercial and Manufacturing Initiatives 
Despite the challenges created by the pandemic, several new commercial businesses opened 
in Park Forest, including 4S Wellness Services, LLC, the Nette Effect Skin & Beauty, 2nd 
Congressional Democrats on the Move, Universal Healthcare Staffing LLC, Lolo's Gourmet 
Cookies LLC, Diversified Technology Inc., Hodge Podge Group, LLC; and, K Spot Bar & 
Grill, LLC. Johny’s 2 was sold to Wings Galore. In addition, Poppin Plates, LLC expanded to 
a second location. The new location includes a larger commercial kitchen where commercial 
bottling and packaging can take place, as well as a pop-up restaurant. Forty two caterers have 
passed through Poppin Plates, and the current roster consists of 17 caterer members. All of the 
new businesses noted above are located in DownTown Park Forest.  
 
The former Jiffy Lube at 2551 S Western Avenue was leased to Auto Lab Express. The reuse 
was induced with an incentive that included the first payment in lieu of taxes (PILOT) 
negotiated by the Economic Development Advisory Group. The grand opening will be in May 
2022. In the Business Park, Krajina Expedite Inc, opened a semi-truck repair shop at 80 North 
Street.  
 
A small business loan program, funded by the CARES Act, was designed and is being 
promoted. A policy allowing for food trucks was developed and is being utilized regularly by 
All Out Smoke Pit and On the Pull Up.  
 
DownTown Park Forest  
In March 2021, Village-owned buildings in DownTown Park Forest were 94 percent 
occupied. A year later, they are still at 94 percent occupied (per units). The new businesses 
are listed above. This past year marked significant investment in build-out of space. A 
previously raw space, 388 Forest Blvd was completed and rented. In addition, several 
infrastructure projects have resulted in improved services to DownTown businesses and 
visitors. Dining On The Green was updated with a fresh coat of paint and the bar island and 
overall décor were updated. These small renovations will make the banquet hall more 
attractive for banquets and parties. Comcast Business expanded its advanced network 
infrastructure in DownTown Park Forest, adding a half mile of fiber optic cable along Forest 
Boulevard, Victory Drive, Main Street, and Liberty Drive. The expansion brings Comcast’s 
network to more than 100 additional area businesses, and will help boost the local economy 
and make the DownTown even more attractive to businesses, residents and visitors. ComEd 
also upgraded its infrastructure to enhance reliability in the DownTown. The enhancements 
include replacing some of the underground cable and switchgears. The parking lot south of 
Franciscan Alliance Physician’s office and the lot accommodating Aunt Martha’s were 
repaired, paved, and sealed. 
 
In June 2020, Governor Pritzker signed legislation to extend the DownTown Tax Increment 
Financing (TIF) district for 12 years. TIF Districts are typically 23 years in duration and the 
District in Downtown Park Forest was set to expire in November 2020. While the Village 
completed numerous projects in the TIF during the initial 23 year TIF period, there is still 
much more to be done. By extending the tax increment tool, much more redevelopment work 
can be completed in DownTown Park Forest, thus leveling the playing field as the Village 
works to attract new economic investment. In FY2022, the Village initiated an update to the 
DownTown Master Plan that will examine the physical condition of the buildings and 
infrastructure to establish a comprehensive, long-term plan for capital improvements. The 
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Master Plan Update will also examine how DownTown Park Forest can continue to serve an 
increasingly diverse population with new shopping, recreational, and service needs. For the 
remainder of the TIF extension period, TIF increment will be used to implement the 
recommendations of the Master Plan Update. 
 
Sustainability Initiatives 
The Village Board adopted the Growing Green: Park Forest Sustainability Plan in 2012 and 
the Climate Action and Resiliency Plan (CARP) in 2019. These plans guide the organization 
as it works to educate the staff, residents, and businesses about how they can adopt practices 
that reduce energy usage, increase recycling rates, promote alternate modes of transportation, 
and increase resiliency in the face of climate change. The CARP establishes a goal of reducing 
the Village’s greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions from the 2010 baseline by 26 percent before 
2025. To date, the Village’s community-based GHG emissions have been reduced by about 15 
percent as a result of the collective effort of everyone in the Village. Some of the actions that 
will help to reduce this even more include a three-year Electric Aggregation program 
(initiated in 2020) which supplies Park Forest with 100 percent renewable wind energy at the 
ComEd rate. In addition, the Village receives a civic contribution of $50,000 each year that 
will be used to fund future sustainability projects. In 2021, the Village received a ComEd 
grant to replace 936 street lights with LED lights. At the conclusion of this project, all Village 
street lights will be more energy efficient and brighter. A solar array installation is underway 
at the Water Treatment Plant. This project will supply 45 percent of the facility’s energy needs 
and reduce the Village’s costs for energy at the facility. Additionally, an agreement to sell 
renewable energy credits (RECs) to the State of Illinois through an adjustable block grant 
managed by the Illinois Power Agency is underway. If the RECs are sold to the State of 
Illinois, it would reduce the payback by half and pay the Village approximately $391,000 over 
15 years.  
 
Village Owned Properties  
Through various methods including the no-cash-bid process, lien foreclosures, abandonment 
process, and direct acquisition, the Village has accumulated a number of properties. 
Acquisition of these properties and demolition, where warranted, has improved the quality of 
life in various areas of the Village. Many of the initiatives noted above document the 
Village’s successful sale of several of these properties. Staff is continually challenged to find 
viable end-users for the Village-owned properties, keeping in mind that Village ownership not 
only takes the properties off the tax rolls, it redirects Village taxes to other property owners 
and increases tax rates. 
 
In FY 2022, Central Court Plaza, a 7,300 sf shopping center was sold to Shakti LLC, a 
partnership where one owner is a Park Forest resident. The new owners will invest $300,000 
in updates and renovations.  
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Village Owned Properties 
–  DownTown properties (5 buildings and various vacant land parcels) 
– Hidden Meadows  
–   Former Norwood Square shopping center * 
– Blackhawk Shopping Center 
– Several Business Park lots  
– 3200 Lincoln Highway * and Former Metra Parking Lot at 211th Street Station  
– Residential lots in Eastgate (72) * and Scattered residential lots (29)* 
– Former Wildwood School site *  
*Now vacant, demolished and ready for development 
 
Included in the 2022/2023 Budget is a $50,000 transfer to Capital Projects to fund property 
maintenance of acquired properties.  
 

Marketing and Public Relations – The Board approved the hiring of a full-time Director of 
Communications in October of 2007.  Since that initiative, the Village launched a new 
website, created a host of social media pages, produced scores of video content, enhanced 
email communication, expanded direct mail communication, added new electronic message 
boards, and developed a mobile app. The Economic Development Department has developed 
new resident information packets and a bi-weekly email that promotes programs, events, 
services and business in Park Forest. Several successful community events including Village-
sponsored Halloween activities, homeowner’s credit building workshops, a summer outdoor 
concert series, 4th of July festivities, continual support of the Park Forest Art Fair and a 
Village-wide garage sale have provided important opportunities to showcase the life of the 
Park Forest community. In 2022, the Village’s communications staffing was restructured and 
two new communications professionals are expected to be hired in the coming months to 
further enhance communication capabilities. 
 
6.  Manage the Lasting Impacts to Village Services from the COVID-19 Pandemic. 
 
At the end of calendar 2019, the world began to see the rise of the COVID-19 pandemic.  By 
March, 2020, several states ordered shelter-in-place measures in order to slow the spread of 
the virus and to protect their populations from exposure.  These measures were similar to 
those put in place in other countries.  Non-essential businesses were ordered closed, impacting 
service industry workers the most while other sectors of the job market allowed their 
employees to work from home.  The Federal government enacted several stimulus packages, 
including extended unemployment benefits, forgivable loans to businesses who kept 
employees on the payroll and direct payments to taxpayers, among other benefits. 
 
By late March, 2020, the job losses were already in the millions and what was once the lowest 
unemployment levels in the country for the last fifty years were now predicted to be worse 
than what the country experienced during the Great Recession.  Village staff began to analyze 
revenues and possible impacts to these inflows of funds.  The pandemic was only a few 
months old and the economic downturn seen from it was even younger, making the estimation 
of the full impact from COVID-19 difficult.  To protect from what could have been a 
significant financial downswing, the Village took two major steps – delaying all capital 
outlays in the General Fund and leaving vacant all open positions in the FY 2021 budget.  
This presented over $2.2 million in savings should the losses from the pandemic prove 
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extensive.  Those savings, coupled with the Village’s General Fund reserves of over 3 months 
of expenditures, gave the Board and staff enough confidence to continue forward.  Fortunately 
for Park Forest, the financial impact of the pandemic did not materialize and this is due to 
several reasons.  Property tax revenues did not decline but were only delayed as both Cook 
and Will counties allowed tax payments to be made later than normal.  Income tax receipts 
were actually stronger than prior years due to the enhanced unemployment benefits being 
fully taxable and many of those who received these benefits were actually making more by 
being unemployed than by working.  Finally, sales tax receipts were better than normal due to 
online sales being fully-taxable thanks to a Supreme Court ruling on the matter.  These three 
items were the major reasons why FY 2020/2021 was actually better than normal for Park 
Forest. 
 
There were three Village funds that were significantly impacted by the pandemic – the 
Parking Lot, Aqua Center and the Tennis & Health Club funds.  The entire 2020 Aqua Center 
season was cancelled but, thankfully, the contractual management company did not charge 
any costs to the Village even though the season was cancelled very close to its starting date.  
The Parking Lot fund, which is for members of the population who take the Metra train, saw 
activity almost completely stop effective March, 2020 and did not see significant increases 
until the end of FY 2020/2021.  Unfortunately, activity at the parking lot continues to be at 
very low levels.  The Tennis & Health Club saw reduced activity from all of its patrons, 
leagues and schools who use the facility for the last 9 months of calendar 2020.  Thankfully, 
starting in 2021, activity at the Tennis & Health Club saw a strong increase in use as there 
was some return to normalcy.  Currently, activity has returned to levels close to what was 
seen before the pandemic.  For two of these, the Parking Lot and Tennis & Health Club 
Funds, a transfer of financial support from the General Fund occurred in FY 21/22. 
Fortunately for the Aqua Center Fund, no additional support was needed as the fund has 
sufficient cash reserves. 
 
The FY 2022/2023 budget was created following standard budget guidelines since the impact 
from the pandemic is waning.  Of course, the coming year will still be approached with 
caution but with the belief that the worst of the pandemic is past.  All financial activity of the 
Village will continue to be closely monitored and if any concerns appear, staff will inform the 
Board of any such situation. 
 
It is worth noting that the Village’s budget is fluid and if implications from the pandemic 
further impact the Village, the response to these changes will evolve.  However, it is 
important to remain consistent in the overall management of the Village’s day-to-day 
activities so when the time comes that the Village, our nation and the world are past the 
pandemic, the return to normalcy can occur as prudently and expeditiously as possible. 
 
Summary 
 
In summary, the Village continues to provide the high level of services expected by its 
residents.  Certain non-core services will continue to be monitored to determine their viability 
and any proposed changes will consider as many viewpoints as possible.  All departments will 
continue to plan expenditures within available revenues, to maintain the integrity of programs 
and to plan for growth needs within budget parameters.  It appears the worst of the COVID-19 
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pandemic is past but Village staff will continue to pay close attention and look for any 
indicators that Village operations or financial activities are impacted by the pandemic. 
Constantly tracking and assessing expenses and revenues is key to having the ability to make 
decisions in a timely and effective manner.  Another critical financial tool is monitoring fund 
balances.  By maintaining reserves, not only is the Village able to weather some of the 
unexpected financial storms, it is also able to seize opportunities that require matching funds 
such as the many roadway projects completed.  Reserves are used to give staff and elected 
officials time, resources and opportunity to make adjustments when needed. 
 
The budget defines “conservative approach to budgeting” several times in its contents.  The 
framework for the definition is found in the Board of Trustee’s Fiscal Policies included in the 
Budget Message.   
 
Conclusion 
 
The 2022/2023 Budget does not include Board goals due to the strategic planning process 
being delayed by the COVID-19 pandemic.  However, departmental and fund budgets have 
been created within a framework consistent with the challenges the Village has faced for 
several years as these challenges have not changed.  The Board adopted strategic planning 
goals in 2022 that will be included in the Village’s annual budget process starting in FY 
2023/2024.   
 
The 2022/2023 Budget, as presented, continues the fiscally conservative practices of the 
previous budgets.  It is this practice of maintaining fund balances and conservatively 
estimating revenues and expenditures and operating within those limits that allows the Village 
to continue the level of service in tough socio-economic times.  And, while maintaining 
emphasis on fiscal conservatism, the 2022/2023 Budget plans to accomplish several major 
capital improvements.   
 
In short, the 2022/2023 Budget: 
 

 Plans to implement the Board’s strategic plan goals adopted in 2022 in the 
FY 2023/2024 budget process.  
 

 Is balanced with use of a portion of the General Fund assigned fund 
balance leaving at least a three-month reserve. 

 
 Funds several major capital improvements. 

 
 Includes funding for continuation of Economic Development efforts with 

dedicated marketing dollars. 
 

 Continues housing initiatives involving maintenance and crime control. 
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It is also worth reiterating that: 
 

 Fund balances, in all funds, meet or exceed financially prudent standards  
 

 The budget is flexible and will respond to challenges presented by any 
obstacles that come up throughout the year.   
 

 SouthCom costs have increased $104,510 for FY 22/23, an increase of 
18.74%. 

 
 Delays in receiving the second installment of Cook County property taxes 

in calendar 2022 is another reason why maintaining healthy General Fund 
reserves is necessary to provide uninterrupted services to the residents of 
the Village. 

 
The budget document presented for your consideration is a line-item budget.  Each section 
begins with a description of the department’s function, an analysis of the accomplishment of 
prior year’s objectives and performance measures.  There are no narratives in the document 
describing accomplishment of Board goals due to strategic planning taking longer due to the 
COVID 19 pandemic.  The sections then have organizational charts and a summary sheet that 
includes a history of expenditures for that department.  Summary sheets are followed by 
salary detail and expenditure details.  In the proprietary funds, beginning and ending net cash 
is indicated. 
  
The budget serves three purposes: one, as a planning tool and two, as an instrument of control 
over expenditures and three, as a communication device.  Control is exerted through an on-
line accounting system.  Financial reports, which compare actual performance with the 
budget, will be examined monthly.  A list of vouchers paid is forwarded to the Village Board 
on a weekly basis and is placed on the Village website for public access.  Financial  
reports, which compare actual performance with the budget, will be provided to the Board, at 
a minimum, on a quarterly basis but staff will strive to provide monthly reports. 
 
The Budget Message has been prepared to provide the Mayor and Board of Trustees with a 
narrative overview of the significant issues addressed in the budget.  Following the Budget 
Message, budget policies and processes are explained.  A Financial Summary highlights 
major revenue and expenditure trends. 
 
The Village has been notified that its 2021/2022 Budget has received the Government Finance 
Officers Association Distinguished Budget Award.  In fact, every budget since 1995 has 
received the GFOA Distinguished Budget Award.   
 
 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada  

(GFOA) presented a Distinguished Budget Presentation Award to Village of Park  

Forest, Illinois for its Annual Budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021.  In 

order to receive this award, a governmental unit must publish a budget document that 

meets program criteria as a policy document, as a financial plan, as an operations 

guide, and as a communications device. 
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BUDGET MESSAGE 
2022/2023 

 
BUDGET MESSAGE - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
The local economies of Park Forest and the south suburbs have shown signs of economic 
recovery over the past couple of fiscal years. A generational issue that was the Covid-19 
pandemic, presented issues unlike anything seen in Park Forest and across the world in more 
than several decades. The impacts of the pandemic spanned multiple fiscal years and leaders 
sorted through what has become the new normal. The 2022/2023 Budget does not propose 
any new major initiatives as the Village sorts through what the long-term shifts, if any, will 
come of the pandemic.   
 
Conservative financial principles have historically been the basis of the Village’s fiscal 
planning. As such, the 2022/2023 Budget represents a very conservative financial approach 
as it relates to expenses. A longstanding approach of fiscal conservatism has helped the 
Village survive when the economy is not doing well. The organization will continue to 
monitor and evaluate core and non-core municipal services. Capital improvement projects 
will be limited in the upcoming year due to limited resources. The Village will strive in 
2022/2023 to maintain the standard services that residents have come to expected. There 
will be an emphasis placed on public infrastructure projects. This will be based on CARES 
Act and America Rescue Plan funding allotments that have come from the county, state and 
federal levls. These one-time revenue streams are ideal for addressing the Village’s need to 
replace aged water mains or repave residential side streets.  
 
While sound, conservative financial practices have aided the Village over the past decade, 
increased scrutiny will continue with regard to services offered by the Village.  As funding 
sources (federal funding for housing vouchers, program revenues, etc.) for various Village 
operations continue to dwindle, analysis will continue to be carried out on which services 
are most critical to the community and which may not be economically sustainable in the 
near future without increasing the financial burden on property taxpayers. Wherever 
possible, the Village will delay filling Staff vacancies and/or combining job responsibilities 
to achieve a net savings.  

 
The 2022/2023 Budget, though conservative in nature, has been developed to accomplish 
the Village Board’s strategic planning goals with various departments containing objectives 
designed toward goal implementation.  In summary, the budget of the Village of Park Forest 
reflects a need to continue to provide a high level of service to its residents in spite of 
stagnated revenue patterns in several areas. 
 
BUDGETARY POLICIES – PROGRAMMATIC AND THE BUDGET PROCESS: 
A budget is an annual plan of estimated expenditures and the proposed means of financing 
them.  It is the method by which the Village delivers its goods and programs to its 
residents.  However, a budget document is only part of an extensive and ongoing process of 
financial review and control that ensures accountability of public funds and the protection of 
the public interest.         
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The budget is the culmination of a five-step process, the fifth step of which is the 
development of the budget.  It begins with the development of programmatic budgetary 
polices.  The other four steps are a review of the Strategic Policy Plan, Community Input, 
Strategic Planning Workshops and development of a capital improvement plan.  Steps six 
through nine describe the budget adoption, implementation, amendment and audit processes. 
 
1.         The Strategic Policy Plan: 
The Village’s Strategic Policy Plan, entitled Pride in the Past, Promise for the 

Future:  Strategic Plan, was created in 1992 by a community planning process.  It involved a 
steering committee and three task forces.  This community planning effort resulted in a vision 
statement, belief statement and objectives and strategies.  The three major objectives were: 
 

1. Maintain and upgrade existing housing and develop quality moderate to upscale 
housing that attracts and retains a diverse population. 

 
2. Provide human services that support and promote a community diverse in age, 

culture, economics and race. 
 

3. Develop a strong and diverse tax base by focusing on commercial revitalization, 
business attraction and retention and new growth through annexation with attention 
to regional issues. 
 

The Strategic Policy Plan objectives have been reviewed in the years since and in 
consideration of establishing periodic strategic planning goals. Additionally, the Vision 
Statement as contained in the 1992 Strategic Plan is periodically reviewed.   

 
Park Forest, in the future, will continue to be a culturally and racially  

diverse community of residents who work together with strong and 

visionary leadership to ensure comprehensive services, financial  

stability and academic excellence in a safe, attractive environment. 
 

In working its way through strategic planning in 2021/2022, the Vision Statement was 
reviewed by the Village Board and Management Staff.  
 
2.         Community Input: 
Strategic Planning efforts got underway during 2019/20. Community input included 
substantial stakeholder analysis. A community survey and focus groups took place. Results 
were tabulated for review by the Board of Trustees.  
 
Financial update meetings take place multiple times throughout the year and are open to the 
public. Besides working toward the established goals, community input is obtained a 
multitude of ways.  
 
The Village has a Neighborhood Meeting Program that has been in place since 2004 
wherein the entire leadership team (Elected Officials and Department Heads) convene in a 
given neighborhood to hear resident questions and concerns. No such meetings were 
scheduled in 2021/2022 due to Covid-19.  
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Public comment is solicited at all Village Board Meetings, which typically take place on the 
1st, 3rd and 4th Mondays of each month.  Due to the pandemic, public comment was 
facilitated via email through an established policy. The majority of the Village Board’s 
usual Saturday Morning Rules Meetings on the 1st Saturday of each month were canceled 
during 2021/22 due to the pandemic. Another avenue for community input is the volunteer 
Boards/Commissions serving Village Officials.  In excess of 100 residents are seated on 
these various bodies which provide insight on a spectrum of issues ranging from youth and 
senior citizen initiatives to environmental programming and human relations issues.  
Additional statutory bodies such as the Planning and Zoning Commission and the Board of 
Fire and Police Commissioners were also fully seated to address respective issues as they 
arose.   

 
3.   Strategic Planning Workshops: 
A newly elected mayor and four new trustees began a strategic planning process in 
2019/2020 that was halted due to the pandemic. Work resumed and was completed in 
2021/22. New goals were established to guide Village operations and allocation of resources 
for the next 3 to 5 years. The process included substantial stakeholder analysis. A 
community survey resulted in almost 1,500 responses and nearly a dozen focus groups took 
place including the public and Management Staff. The culmination of the work was the 
following set of goals:  
 

 To strengthen and enhance economic conditions to attract and retain businesses and 
employers to support a thriving local economy. 

 To provide municipal services in a responsive and fiscally sustainable manner 
through continued collaboration, innovation, and regional leadership. 

 To employ best practices to deliver high-quality services, maintain and develop 
infrastructure in an environmentally and fiscally sustainable manner. 

 To mitigate effects of climate changes through management of Village resources, 
partnerships, and the natural environment. 

 To continue to ensure the health, welfare, and safety of Village residents and 
property through the provision of excellent and innovative public safety services 
delivered with integrity and impartiality. 

 To increase opportunities of engagement and maximize resources for all residents. 
 To continue to develop public relations and innovative marketing and 

communications to promote Park Forest. 
 To build upon the history of Park Forest and cultivate a culture that meets the future. 

 
Two financial sessions (October 2021 and February 2022) concentrated on a review of the 
fiscal condition of the Village to each respective point in the fiscal year.  The financial 
analysis presented at the November workshop detailed revenues and expenditures for the 
previous fiscal year. It contained an analysis of dollars spent as compared to what was 
budgeted.  Also, current trends were highlighted and the proposed tax levy was reviewed.   

 
4.         The Capital Improvements Plan: 
It is the goal of the Village to schedule maintenance and replacement of capital items in a 
way that is most cost effective while minimizing maintenance of items beyond their useful 
lives.  The Village also strives to save dollars for capital items rather than borrowing.  The 
Vehicle Service Fund operates under this premise. 
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The Capital Improvements Plan facilitates planning for capital expenditures over a multi-
year period.  When budget guidelines are issued, those items in the Five-Year Capital Plan 
that can be afforded and are consistent with Board goals are included in the budget. 
In a typical fiscal year, not all of the desired/planned improvements are allocated due to a 
finite amount of resources.  As referenced previously, fiscal constraints in 2022/23 will 
result in a reduced Capital Improvements Plan compared to what might be most ideally 
desired.  The current Five-Year Capital Plan is in the last section of this document. 
 
5.         Preparation of Proposed Budget: 
As noted above, the budget process begins with Strategic Planning endeavors.  Budget 
worksheets and spending guidelines are distributed to Department Heads in March 
following the six-month financial review and development of the proposed Capital 
Improvement Plan.  Target budget limits are assigned to each department based on the 
December 2021 Tax Levy and the impacts of mandated increases in such areas as pension 
funds, liability insurance and health insurance.  Major capital improvements are subject to 
funding availability. 
 
Budgets are submitted by Department Heads in mid-March.  The Village Manager, the 
Deputy Village Manager, Assistant Finance Director and Accounting Manager review 
departmental budgets.  They evaluate the departmental budgets based upon the Strategic 
Policy Plan, Strategic Planning Workshops, departmental objectives, available fund 
balances and potential revenues.  Based on this evaluation, a balanced proposed budget is 
prepared.  For this purpose “balanced” means sufficient revenues and use of fund balance 
consistent with fiscal policy guidelines.   
 
6.         Public Review and Adoption: 
The budget is presented to the Board by the first of May for its consideration.  While the 
Board is reviewing the budget and through the remainder of the budget adoption process, the 
draft budget is made conveniently available for public inspection at both the Village Clerk’s 
Office in Village Hall and the Park Forest Public Library.  Copies of the first two chapters, 
the Budget Overview and Financial Summary, are available for the taking by residents in 
attendance at all Board meetings held during the months of May and June.  Not less than 
one week after publication of the notice of the budget’s availability and prior to approval of 
the budget, the Board is required to hold a Public Hearing on the budget. The Public 
Hearing is scheduled for June 13, 2022.  By Ordinance, the budget must be adopted by the 
end of June, following the required notifications and Public Hearing.  Once the Board 
approves the proposed budget, the adopted budget is produced in its final form. 
 
7.         Budget Implementation and Review: 
Budget performance is measured on a monthly basis.  Month end reports, which detail 
revenues and expenditures to date, are available to heads of each Village department. 
Monthly reports are also provided to the Board of Trustees.  In addition, the Board receives 
a weekly report of all invoices paid by the Finance Department’s Accounts Payable 
Division.  To enhance transparency for the taxpayers, this list is also posted on the Village 
website for public viewing.   
 
A formal six-month review of budget performance is conducted by the Deputy Village 
Manager, Village Manager and staff.  This includes a review of fund balances and an 
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assessment of staff’s accomplishments toward budgetary priorities.  The results are 
forwarded to the Village Board for its review. 
 
8.         Budget Amendments: 
Actual costs and unanticipated expenditures are constantly evaluated against 
budget.  Department Heads may, according to the Board’s fiscal policies, overspend a line 
item within their departmental budgets but they may not overspend the total departmental 
budget without the approval of the Village Manager.  Department Heads must identify 
resources elsewhere in the budget to cover the expenditures.  Overspending in individual 
line items does not require a budget amendment.  Overspending the total departmental 
budget not only requires the approval of the Village Manager, it may, also, require a budget 
amendment.  If necessary, budget amendments are made at the mid-point of the budgetary 
cycle.  Budget amendments, typically, are made only to accommodate three factors: 
 

 Items that were budgeted in the prior year’s budget but not spent.  Those items, after 
approval, are encumbered into the current year’s budget, thus the budget must be 
amended to reflect the expenditure. 
 

 Grant funds that were anticipated and not received or not anticipated and received. 
 

 Major unanticipated changes in revenue or expenditures.  However, revenues must 
be identified to cover increases in expenditures if such are requested.   
 

Inasmuch as the budget is adopted by way of an ordinance requiring two public readings, 
the budget is amended by way of an ordinance, also requiring two readings.  The ordinance 
amending the budget indicates the additional, unanticipated or larger than anticipated 
revenues and the additional expenditures. 
 
9.         Annual Financial Report and Audit: 
The budget process concludes with the preparation of the Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report and Audit.  This is both an internal and external report that verifies and clarifies that 
the Village’s annual fiscal programs are in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles.  The Village’s audit and financial reporting has the admirable track record of 
receiving the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting in every year 

from 1996 through 2022.  The Annual Financial Report and audit are publicly reviewed and 
discussed by the Board.  It is available at both the Village Clerk’s Office in Village Hall and 
the Park Forest Public Library for public inspection.  The Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report for 2020/2021, as well as the ten preceding years, has been posted in its entirety for 
public review on the Village’s website at www.villageofparkforest.com. In addition to the 
Annual Financial Report and Audit, the Village conducts an annual Internal Procedures 
Review to review and revise monetary handling control functions across all Village 
departments.  This internal review work will continue 2022/2023.   

        
Through the budget, every effort is made to implement the Board’s goals.  Also, through the 
budget, every effort is made to deliver efficient, effective municipal services while 
maximizing the dollars available to provide those services.  Finally, and most importantly, 
every effort is made to present the budget in as readable and comprehensive a manner as 
possible.  After all, the budget explains to the public how their tax dollars will be spent. 

http://www.villageofparkforest.com/
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BUDGET OVERVIEW: 
For Fiscal Year 2022/2023, the operating budget for the General Fund contains $32,197,723 
of expenditures.  This represents a 2% decrease in expenditures from the prior year budget 
for the General Fund.  The majority of this decrease comes from the costs assigned in the 
General Fund at June 30, 2021, which included an IRMA deductible assignment of 
$200,000, street maintenance in Public Works of $1,850,625 and Rec Center improvements 
in Recreation, Parks and Community Health of $246,678.  Revenues for the General Fund 
are $29,921,118.  There is $2.4 million of assigned General Fund fund balance being 
utilized for an infrastructure project in the General Fund in FY 22/23.  There is a budgeted 
surplus to the Unassigned Fund Balance of $123,395 in the General Fund for FY 22/23. 

 
For Fiscal Year 2022/2023, the combined budget of all funds reflects $63,673,138 of 
expenditures (excluding the Library).  This represents a 1% decrease in expenditures for all 
funds.  Budgeted revenues for all funds other than the Library Fund are $62,010,191, a 
decrease of 2%.  The majority of this decrease is due to the transfer in FY 21/22 of $2 
million to the Capital Projects Fund from the TIF Fund.  This transfer in FY 22/23 is 
$500,000, a reduction of $1.5 million.  It is somewhat misleading to compare total revenues 
and expenditures for all funds since some of the funds utilize fund balance, such as the 
Motor Fuel Tax Fund which accumulates funds for roadway projects.   
 
The Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Budget recommends a transfer of $155,036 to the DownTown 
Fund for the Village’s share of Common Area Maintenance.  The Budget also recommends 
transfers to the Aqua Center for $250,000 and Tennis & Health Club for $15,000.  The 
Board has discussed an annual monitoring of these support amounts.  The Budget includes a 
transfer of $30,000 to support the Housing Authority.  These funds were derived from 
increased fees in the crime free licensing.  A transfer to Capital Projects of $185,000 
includes $50,000 each for land acquisition maintenance, sustainability projects and 
Somonauk Park, $25,000 for Central Park and $10,000 for public art.  The Budget no longer 
includes a $10,000 transfer to the Library, as the Library is financially stable. 

 
The combination of the funds utilized for operating, pension funds and transfers will 
produce a projected, year-end General Fund Balance of $16,348,002.  This represents a 6.1 
months’ reserve.  For several years, fund balances have made it possible to reduce the 
increases in the tax levies that were adopted each December.  As the graphic presentation 
after the Fund Summary in the Financial Summary section of the budget shows, the General 
Fund Balance has fluctuated over time. 
 
DEPARTMENTAL OVERVIEW: 
It is imperative in understanding the budget and the budget process, to realize that the tax 
levy adopted in December of a given year funds the budget that is adopted in June of the 
next year.  The Tax Levy adopted in December 2021, which provides the property tax base 
for the 2022/2023 Budget. Management Staff were provided direction that 0% growth 
would be allowed in operating expenses.  The 2022/2023 Budget includes salary step 
increases for eligible employees with a 3% cost of living adjustment for all employees 
including unionized personnel in the Fire and Police Departments. 
 
Following is a chart that depicts Full Time Equivalent (FTE) personnel, by department, from 
Fiscal Year 2018/2019 through Fiscal Year 2022/2023 projected. 
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Department* 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

Administration/Finance1,2,4,5 14.9 14.53 13.53 12.96 13.43 

Public Works/Water2,4,5 30.7 31.27 31.27 30.77 30.77 

Recreation and Parks1,2,5 20.8 21.0 21.0 21.0 20.8 

Police1,3,5 55.1 55.1 56.1 56.1 56.1 

Fire3 26.4 26.4 28.4 28.4 28.4 

Health1 0 0 0 0 0 

Community Development1,4,5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.0 9.5 

Economic Development & Planning5 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 5.1 

Downtown 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

TOTALS 166 166.4 168.4 166.83 167.10 

*     Does not include seasonal positions.  
1 Fiscal 2018/2019 decreases include combining of Finance Assistant position with the Exec 
Assistant to the Village Manager, the closing of the Health Department and a Community 
Development PT Office Technician retiring. Increases include a Community Health Coordinator 
and PT to FT Office Assistant in Recs and Parks.  Other changes include the transitional Police 
Officer to a permanent position, and Farmers Market went from independent contractor to 
Admin. 
2 Fiscal 2019/2020 changes include a part time Payroll Specialist to a full time Payroll & 
Benefits Specialist, and a change in oversight of the part time Farmers Market position from 
Admin to Recs and Parks-Community Health.  Change in allocation of part time finance staff to 
Water billing. IT Technician position eliminated. 
3 Fiscal 2020/2021 includes an additional full time police officer to replace officer in ISATT 
program.  FTE’s will go back down to 55.1 upon the next retirement of a sworn officer. 
Firefighter/Paramedics increased by 2 and are funded by a (SAFER) grant through 12/31/23. 
4 Fiscal 2021/2022 decreases include 3 FT vacant positions going to PT, an Asst in 
Administration, an Admin Asst I in Public Works and a Housing Case Worker in Community 
Development. 
5 Fiscal 2022/2023 Administration replaces Communications Director’s position with a 
Communications Coordinator and adds a Communications Specialist position, HR Generalist 
replaces the Administrative Assistant II position. Finance PT Office Technician moves to 
Administration’s PT Office Asst in the AM and Water’s PT Office Asst in the PM.  Public 
Works Admin Assistant II reclassified as Admin Assistant I. Water Plant Operator I replaces 
Assistant Chief Water Plant Operator.  Recs and Parks Office Assistant is reclassified as an 
Admin Asst I.  Freedom Hall’s Office Assistant and PT Main Street Manager is combined and 
reclassified as Asst Cultural Arts Manager.  Police Department reclassified a Records Clerk to 
an Admin Asst I.  Community Development’s PT Housing Case Worker position eliminated due 
to decrease in HCV case load.  Economic Development’s Planner replaces Asst Dir of Ec Dev 
position and the Sustainability Coordinator moves to FT. 
 

Each section of the Budget follows the same format.  First, there is a description of the 
department and its function in the overall provision of services to the community.  It is 
followed by accomplishment of the prior year’s goals, the current year’s goals and 
performance measurements, organizational chart, summary sheet, salary and expenditure 
details. 
    
The summary sheets that introduce the budget detail for each department or cost center 
contain five columns.  The first column of a summary sheet is labeled Fiscal Year 
2020/2021 Actual.  This reflects the amount actually spent in Fiscal Year 2020/2021 in each 
of the listed categories: personnel, insurance, employee support, etc.  The second column is 
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Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget.  This column reflects the amount budgeted to be spent in 
each of the listed categories in Fiscal Year 2021/2022.  The third column is Fiscal Year 
2021/2022 Estimate. This column reflects the amount the department anticipates spending in 
each of the listed categories by the end of the current budget year. The fourth column is 
Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Proposed. This column is the proposed budget presented to the 
Board for its consideration for Fiscal Year 2022/2023. The final column is percent 
change.  It is important to note that this column is not a comparison between the two closest 
columns.  Instead, it reflects the change from Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget to Fiscal Year 
2022/2023 Budget.  In reviewing this column, it is also important to take note of the Fiscal 
Year 2021/2022 Estimate since that column may help explain the percent change from one 
budget year to the next more clearly.  For example, if a department budgeted $10,000 for 
overtime in 2021/2022, but believes it will actually spend $12,000 that number will show up 
in the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Estimate column.  It would explain why the department 
decided to budget $13,000 in Fiscal Year 2022/2023.   
 
In order to understand the department-by-department analysis that follows, reference should 
be made to the summary sheet in each departmental budget.  The summary sheet is located 
before the salary detail.  For example, in the Administrative Department, the summary sheet 
is page 3-37. 
 
Following is an overview of department budgeted highlights.  The following graph shows 
how the General Fund expenditures are allocated.  As you can see, public safety (Police and 
Fire) constitutes 53% of the General Fund Budget (before transfers).  

 
Village of Park Forest 

 General Fund Operating Expenditures 
 FY 22/23 Proposed 
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Administration:          
The Administration Department combines the sub-departments of the Manager’s Office, 
Personnel, Public Relations, Risk Management, Board of Trustees, Boards and 
Commissions, Legal Services, Finance and Information Technology.  The Administration 
Department has the primary responsibility for implementing the Board’s goals. A strategic 
planning process started in 2020/21, was stalled by the pandemic, and was finalized in late-
2021/22. A set of goals eight goals were adopted. These goals will guide Village operations 
and expenditure of resources for the next 3 to 5 years. Reporting on efforts toward achieving 
these goals will be shared with the Board of Trustees several times throughout the year.  
 
Staffing in the Administration Department began a transition in 2021/22 with the retirement 
of the longtime Human Resources Director. This vacancy was filled by the promotion of the 
Communications Director, which resulted in another vacancy. A well-qualified person was 
hired but then resigned after a few months. The 2022/23 Fiscal Year will continue the 
transition. Being mindful of a strategic planning goal related to marketing and 
communictions, the Village’s approach to social media outreach, written communications 
and public awareness will be revisioned. This includes the establishment of a 
Communications Coordinator position in addition to a Communications Specialist. 
Additional resources are allocated in the Administration budget toward enhancing 
communications and marketing to current and prospective new residents. Another staffing 
transition will take place with the development of a Human Resources Generalist position to 
fill an administrative assistant position that will be vacated by a long tenured employee who 
is retiring in late-2021/22. 
 
Village Staff strives to educate the public on where Village resources are being expended. As 
a model of governmental transparency, this includes board meetings streaming live on the 
Village website in addition to being broadcast on the local cable access channels. Other 
examples of transparency include the current budget and most recent audit being posted 
online. Archived budgets, audits and strategic planning documents go back approximately 15 
fiscal years. Finally, full disclosure of employee compensation and benefits are listed in the 
budget in addition to the municipal invoices paid each week being posted on the Village web 
site. 
 
Liability and workers’ compensation coverage rates through the Intergovernmental Risk 
Management Association (IRMA) are noted in Administration but encompass the entire 
organization.  With a $100,000 insurance deductible, the Village has saved costs on the 
insurance premium but dollars continually need to be set aside as reserves for potential claims 
exposure.  This will continue in 2022/2023. 

 
Employee health insurance is a huge annual expense. It is one of the single largest municipal 
expenses each fiscal year and must be critically analyzed and fiscally managed.  Keeping 
down health insurance premiums by even 5% can control Village expenses by $100,000.  
Health insurance premium rates in 2022/2023, which were not finalized at the time the budget 
was created, are conservatively estimated to increase by 7% with the hope that the increase 
will be less. A recent history of health plan premium increases is depicted in the following 
table: 
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Health Plan Year Premium Increase 
July 1, 2017 -2.5% 
July 1, 2018 3.5% 
July 1, 2019 0% 
July 1, 2020 2% 
July 1, 2021 0.92% 

 

 
Dental premiums for 2022/2023 are expected to see a nominal increase. An employee Health 
and Wellness Taskforce works to enhance employee wellness and this will continue in 
2022/2023 with such items as wellness screenings, information sharing sessions on costs 
associated with insurance benefits and a pedometer incentive program. As part of the 
wellness initiative, aggregate data is provided for review by the insurance carrier as a means 
to educate employees and positively impact future premium increases. The health and well-
being benefits of this Task Force for the employees are many but there are benefits to the 
Village as well.  It is important to note that changes in health insurance costs from year to 
year can vary from the premium increase percentage. This is due to employee plan changes 
(single coverage to family coverage, new employees, etc.) which might take place over the 
course of the fiscal year.   

 
In 2022/2023, the Village Manager (Vice-Chair) and Fire Chief (Board Member) will serve 
on the SouthCom Executive Board in the Village’s participation and oversight of the joint 
emergency dispatch agency which serves the communities of Park Forest, Matteson, 
Olympia Fields and Richton Park. Pooling of resources is key in this area as state of the art 
emergency response technologies could not be provided solely at Park Forest’s expense.  

 
The "legal services" sub-department is shown as a line item on the summary sheet.  This 
sub-department includes the costs of the Village Prosecutor, Village Attorney and a labor 
attorney. The Village’s management staff has extensive training and experience in 
developing ordinances, resolutions and agreements. As a result, the Village’s overall legal 
budget is a fraction of what might be seen in other communities of comparable size and 
scope of operations. Major cost factors in legal expenses is the Village’s pursuit of 
dilapidated housing and the enforcement of the Village’s code of ordinances, especially the 
residential building code and Crime Free Housing Ordinance. Special legal services funding 
for the Village Prosecutor has increased for the coming year due the volume of work being 
carried out in housing court. 
 
Because the Administration/Finance Budget includes General Fund wide expenses, the 
following graph is presented: 
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Village of Park Forest 
Administration/Finance Department Operating Expenditures 

FY 22/23 Proposed 

 
Finance is included as a sub-department within Administration. Finance will coordinate the 
inclusion of the Budget and Certified Annual Financial Report for public review and use on 
the Village web site at www.villageofparkforest.com.  In Finance operations, 2022/2023 
includes Information Technology (IT) expenditures for computer replacements and software 
upgrades will take place to keep the Village’s network current.  FY 2023 IT expenditures 
will continue with the systematic replacement of hardware and upgrades to software. Of 
particular note, costs may begin to escalate in IT professional services related to an 
upcoming migration to cloud support and licensing related Microsoft Pro. The 2022/23 
budget includes $25,000 toward these costs. However, costs could double in the coming 
fiscal years.  
 
Police: 
Over the past few years, the Police Department has evolved its approach to policing wherein 
issuing a municipal citation happens more frequently than taking people into custody. Using 
approaches such as recognizance bonds at the scene of a traffic stop have helped reduce the 
lockup rate over the past several years. Additionally, there has been a substantial drop in 
juvenile arrests that is largely due to the Department’s change in approach to juvenile 
justice. Since 2015, the detention rates of adults have decreased by more than 40% and 
juveniles rates have decreased by more than 80%. These and other law enforcement 
statistics are detailed in the Police Department budget.    
 
In 2021/2022, the Village Board established a Police and Fire Advisory Council. This group 
will interface with Police and Fire Department leadership in reviewing resident complaints, 
use of force data, operational presentations, etc. Recruitment for appointees to the Advisory 
Council took place 2021/2022 and final appointments should be in place in 2022/23. 
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The Department has a primary goal of maintaining the quality of life in Park Forest through 
the enforcement of laws and ordinances, in cooperation with the community. To do this, the 
Department deploys a number of traditional and non-traditional police approaches. 
Innovative approaches toward enhancing quality of life include implementation of the 
Problem Oriented Policing (POP) program and Directed Focus. The Police section of the 
2022/2023 budget includes statistical trends which relate to such efforts and what was 
accomplished in the 2021 calendar year. Many of the statistics relate to traditional police 
efforts such as calls for services, crimes committed, traffic crash data, etc. However, some 
of the statistics are very non-traditional such as citizen complaints investigated against 
police personnel and their outcomes, data on social media outreach, narrative on training 
initiatives, and for the first time, police use-of-force data.   
 
The Police Department will continue another non-traditional approach to policing in 
2022/2023 with the Youth Violence Prevention Engagement program. Partnerships will 
continue with local school districts, Aunt Martha’s Youth Services and the Urban Youth 
Trauma Center of the University of Illinois-Chicago.  
 
The 2022/2023 Police Department budget includes the Vehicle Services Fund that will 
include the purchase of three replacement squad cars. Other capital purchase dollars have 
been allocated for routine computer replacements and the continued remodel of the nearly 
70-year-old police facility. Finally, there is a professional services expense to cover 80% of 
the Village’s costs as part of the Village’s membership in SouthCom.  The remaining costs 
for the Village’s membership in this joint public safety dispatching agency are in the Fire 
Department’s budget.  
 
Public Works: 
In the Public Works General Fund, grant funds from DCEO (Dept. of Commerce and 
Economic Opportunity) will be used to make roadway improvements to Hemlock St.  The 
General Fund contains road and sidewalk projects including Invest in Cook grant funds for 
design engineering of Forest Boulevard from Indianwood Boulevard to Westwood Drive. 
The 50/50 residential sidewalk replacement program will be included in the amount of 
$10,000 to further leverage investment from the public. The General Fund also supports 
coordination of the local Jolly Trolley transportation program, which is an 
intergovernmental collaborative with Rich Township. The agreement for this partnership 
was recently renewed and runs through the end of calendar year 2024.  Funds are also 
included to complete approximately 2.2 miles of roadway improvements along various 
streets after water main improvements are completed along the same roadways. 
 
Public Works administers the Motor Fuel Tax Fund (MFT), which includes funding for 
roadway projects. In this area, Phase II design work is expected to begin in FY 2022/23 for 
road improvements along Shabbona Drive (Sauk Trail to Indianwood Boulevard). 
Construction for this section of road is currently planned/anticipated to begin in Spring 
2023.  Additionally, road improvements along the remaining section of Shabbona Drive 
(Indianwood Blvd to South Orchard Drive) and along South Orchard Drive (Blackhawk 
Drive to Monee Road) are expected to be completed in FY 2022-23.  This road project will 
utilize REBUILD ILLINOIS Funds that the Village has received.  MFT also includes funds 
for the purchase of road salt. The cost for salt for the 2022/23 winter season is being 
budgeted at $62.96 per ton. Staff will pursue purchase of the maximum allotment for this 
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year and store the salt for the 2022/23 season. Finally, the last phase of a comprehensive 
street name and traffic sign replacement program was funded in 2021/22 with work likely 
being completed early in 2022/23. 
 
In the Water Fund, the Village has received approval of a $3,490,670 low-interest loan from 
the IEPA to replace a ground storage tank with an elevated tower.  The Village is in the 
process to receive approval for an additional $1,509,330 low interest loan for replacing 
water mains along the following streets: Antietam, Apache, Apple, Arrowhead, Lester, 
Monee Ct, Nassau, Washington, Washington Ct, Wilshire, and Windsor. Approximately 
$2.8 million dollars in American Rescue Plan Act funds will help fund this project.   
 
In the Sewer Fund, sanitary and storm sewer improvements will continue to be budgeted in 
2022/23. The replacement of a storm sewer along Woodland Glen that drains the forest 
preserve to Thorn Creek will have been completed.  
 
The Vehicle Services Fund for Public Works in 2022/2023 will include purchase of a 
replacement pickup truck, the refurbishing of a dump truck, and the purchase of salt brine 
making machine and storage tank. Public Works is planning to begin implementation of 
anti-icing initiatives for the upcoming snow season including the use of salt brines being 
sprayed on main routes before a snow event in order to make snow removal easier and lower 
the dependence on salt.   
 
Rate structures for water, sewer and garbage pickup for single family homes in accordance 
with an established waste hauling contract are now in place in all three areas through Fiscal 
Year 2027. Refuse/garbage, lawn waste, recyclables, and electronic waste collection will 
continue to be provided in 2022/23.  
 
In the Commuter Parking Fund, parking lot usage has declined drastically in 2020/21 due to 
the pandemic, resulting in declined revenues. The Village is hopeful that Metra ridership 
will begin to increase as vaccinations take place and public transit can be used more 
confidently.  
 
Recreation, Parks & Community Health: 
The Recreation, Parks & Community Health Department is continually evolving the parks 
venues. In 2020/21 work began on a Nature Adventure Park at Somonauk Park. Funded in 
part by a grant from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources, this work should be 
completed in 2022/23. This re-imagined park will be highlighted by fishing & kayaking 
while welcoming a new playground and basketball court. Staff will include amenities where 
possible so that this new park is relevant and useful for all community members. 
 
Staff will evaluate new ways to meet the recreational needs of the community through 
programming and events pending the status of the pandemic. Community staples such as 
The Great American Campout, Main Street Nights and Easter Egg-stravaganza will 
hopefully return in 2022/23. 
 
The Park Forest Aqua Center will look to build upon a successful re-opening in 2021 after a 
pandemic closure in 2020. Freedom Hall will look to welcome back guests during the 
various shows that take place in 2022. Highlights of the the Main Series will include a 
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Stevie Wonder tribute band and the return of Masters of Soul. The Tennis and Health Club 
will continue to seek expanded usage from area high schools and colleges. Staff will 
develop new community events to introduce more residents to the sport of tennis.  
 
The Community Health Coordinator oversees many of the wellness initiatives in the 
community. The Coordinator will continue to assist residents in navigating requirements for 
testing and vaccinations pending what the pandemic needs might be in 2022/23. As Staff 
Liaison to the Senior Commission, the Coordinator makes hundreds of individual contacts 
with senior citizens. Extensive senior contact occurs with several senior housing centers in 
the community pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement (IGA) with Rich Township. 
This IGA may be restructured in the coming fiscal year. The Community Health 
Coordinator also co-manages the Main Street Market. In 2021, ten new vendors were added 
to the Market. Community health initiatives and outreach will continue in 2022/23. 
 
Recreation, Parks & Community Health oversees much of the Village’s buildings and 
grounds. A comprehensive municipal facilities study will be completed in early 2022/23. 
The study will evaluate the structural and mechanical conditions and needs of each 
municipal building and guide longterm capital purchases or improvements accordingly.  
 
There are numerous Capital improvements in 2022/23. Highlights include wholesale 
playground renovations at Indiana Park plus individual play equipment upgrades at various 
other parks, and resurfacing of the parking lot at Somonauk Park. Interior public space and 
customer service counters will be enhanced at Village Hall and HVAC replacement work 
will continue. The tennis courts will be resurfaced at the Tennis & Health Club, a pool filter 
will be replaced at the Aqu Center and the windows at Freedom Hall will be caulked and 
painted Finally, Vehicle Services Fund purchases in 2022/2023 will include a replacyement 
Toro mower.  
 
The Tennis & Health Club and the Aqua Center facilities continue to be distinctive 
amenities for the community. General Fund tax support is needed for them to stay in 
operation. Continued analysis of membership rates and user fees is needed to help keep the 
tax support as modest as possible. Recent new fee structure changes at the Tennis & Health 
Club and the Aqua Center have stabilized general fund support. Because of these shifts, 
General Fund support of the Tennis & Health Club is the lowest in many years.  
 
Community Development:  
The Community Development Department is integral in identifying and addressing code 
enforcement issues in addition to problem properties, owners and occupants. Code 
compliance is always the goal with a focus on issuing warnings before citations are pursued. 
Vacant and/or foreclosed homes continue on a downward trend as the housing crisis finally 
appears to be in decline. The number of homes in foreclosure for 2021 was 136 compared to 
490 in 2018 and to 638 in 2015. This represents a reduction of nearly 79%. 
 
Community Development heads the Village’s efforts in coordinating permit processes for 
new construction and rehabilitation work to be done throughout the Village’s more than 
9,500 properties. In calendar year 2019, 868 building permits were issued. In 2020, 837 
permits were issued. In 2021, 956 building permits were issued for a total cost construction 
of  $8.4 million in property improvements. The total permits issued for 2019 through 2021 
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are the highest in 40 years and are positive indicators as investment into properties continues 
to progress upward.  
 
Community Development added a part-time inspector in 2018/2019 to address increased 
permitting and housing compliance issues. Performance benchmarks in the Community 
Development section of the budget note the impact this position has had in addressing 
resident complaints such as dead trees, long grass and garbage cans being left curbside. 
Overall inspections have increased an average of 26% compared to 2017 figures. The 
department saw two staffing transitions in 2021/2022; one employee retired while another 
was promoted to position in another department. Newly hired replacements will continue 
their orientation/acclimation process in 2022/23.  
 
The Director of Community Development is the Staff Liaison to the Park Forest Cable 
Communications Commission. In 2019/2020 a new 10-year cable franchise agreement 
renewal was finalized with Comcast Cable which included the collection of PEG Fees. The 
agreement includes a public, education and government (PEG) programming fee that will be 
paid across the entire term. Community Development will continue to administer the 
availability of portable cameras and computer editing software for public use in encouraging 
local origination programming.  
 
Finally, organizational success in pursuit of grant funding sources over the past decade is 
tracked in the Community Development Department. An itemized list of grant successes 
totaling several million dollars is presented on pages 9-2 and 9-3 of the Community 
Development section of the budget. In 2022/2023, Staff will continue these efforts to bring 
outside funding into Park Forest operations. 
 
The Department has limited capital project needs. In addition to routine computer needs, 
Staff is researching the potential of body worn cameras for all inspection personnel. This 
work will continue in 2022/23.  
 
The Park Forest Housing Authority’s administration of the Housing Choice Voucher 
Program is overseen by the Community Development Department. The Authority allows the 
Village better local administrative oversight of housing rentals in the community. In 
2022/2023, the Housing Choice Voucher Program is projected to administer $4.0 M in 
housing assistance payments and administrative fees. The Authority currently administers 
119 of its own vouchers and intends to grow this to 150 in 2022/2023 by opening up the 
Enrollment Income Eligibility Program. The Authority also administers 258 portable 
vouchers. Thes certificates have declined dramatically over the past five. The number of 
current total vouchers at 190 is down more than 60% compared to 2016. Being mindful of 
this downward trend, staffing levels have been slightly adjusted. A part-time case worker 
position was eliminated.  Finally, General Fund support to the Housing Authority is noted at 
$30,000 in 2022/2023, but it is likely, as was the case in 2021/2022 to be much closer to $0 
once all revenues/expenses are tallied for the fiscal year. 
 
Fire: 
The primary mission of the Park Forest Fire Department is to protect lives and property 
from fire, medical emergencies, and hazardous conditions. The need for these services has 
steadily increased over the years. Calls for service have grown from 3,037 in 2010 and 
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4,617 in 2020 to 4,733 in 2022. To respond to this, staff restructuring has taken place to 
reach a minimum staffing level of six firefighter-paramedics on each shift. This has been 
done, in part, by securing a federal grant which will cover the salary and benefits for two 
new firefighter-paramedics. These changes will result in a much safer environment for both 
the public and first responders.  
 
An area to be researched in 2022/23 relates to lift-assist calls for service to assisted living 
facilities. These calls have continued to rise in recent years wherein fire personnel are called 
on to provide patient lifting support that should reasonably be provided by the employees of 
the living facilities. Staff will be working to develop a fee structur for lift assist services.  
 
As part of ongoing succession planning, the Department will continue with youth outreach 
programs such as the Prairie State College high school firefighting day, youth day and 
career day. The goal is to emphasize careers in the fire service. This is particularly important 
in minority communities as the Village strives to further diversify its personnel. Efforts have 
brought slow progress but this work will continue in 2022/23 with Prarie State College and 
an organization by the name of the Black Fire Brigade.  
 
There is a professional services expense in the Fire Department to cover 20% of the 
Village’s costs as part of the Village’s membership in SouthCom.  The remaining costs for 
the Village’s membership in this joint public safety dispatching agency are in the Police 
Department’s budget.  
 
The Fire Department’s budget includes capital purchases related to computer equipment, 
personal protective equipment, furniture/maintenance upgrades to the fire station and 
improvements to the fire training site.  
 
Economic Development & Planning:  
Economic Development & Planning oversees sustainability projects. Over the course of 
2021/22 the Sustainability Office facilitated an agreement to install and manage solar panels 
on and around the Water Plant and an agreement to sell Solar Renewable Energy 
Credits.  The office coordinated installation of a mini-forest and Recycle Fest. In 2022/23, 
sustainability efforts will continue to be led by the Sustainability Coordinator and a Greenest 
Region Corps Member (in partnership with the Metropolitan Mayors Caucus, if funded). 
This work will include such programming as community gardening, recycling events, a tool 
lending library, and offering sustainability grants.  
 
Oversight of the Downtown Property Management Office is carried out by Economic 
Development & Planning. For Buildings 1 and 7 cameras and key pin entries were installed, 
second floor hallways were painted, dumpster enclosures were replaced, the parking lots 
were seal coated and stripped, 299 Main Street and 361 Artists Walk were built-
out.  Successes in the Downtown over the course of 2021/22 included LoLo’s Gourmet 
Cookies, K-Spot Bar & Grill, and an office for Congresswoman Robin Kelly, along with the 
expansion of Serenity’s Café and Dolce by Dori. The 2022/23 budget will continue with 
improvements for move-ins and holiday installations with a wow factor.  The Downtown 
TIF extension allows for an update of the Downtown Master Plan and planning for 
additional capital investments. 
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Economic Development and Planning leads the efforts toward property rehabilitation, 
revitalization and, where necessary, demolition. Coordinated over the years with various 
partners including South Suburban Housing Collaborative, the South Suburban Land Bank 
and Development Authority (SSLBDA), the Illinois Housing Development Authority 
(IHDA) and Habitat for Humanity, most recent efforts include a unique collaboration with 
the South Suburban Trades Initiative. Substantial grant dollars have resulted from these 
partnerships, including a $250,000 grant IHDA’s Strong Communities Program and 
reinvestment of gains from residential property sales will continue housing rehabilitation 
and demolition efforts into 2022/23, while a forgivable loan program for new homeowners 
is considered.   
 
Successes in commercial and industrial efforts in 2021/2022 included Auto Lab Express 
located on Western Avenue and Class 8 tax incentives recommended for Auto Lab and 
renewed for Bree Breedlove State Farm Agency. This year saw the first incentive agreement 
with payments in lieu of taxes. Sale of Central Court Plaza is pending. Two projects could 
unfold in 2022/23 resulting in nearly sixty multi-family units in the Downtown along with 
continued marketing efforts along Western Avenue to promote the potential for additional 
commercial or light-industrial use on vacant, and unincorporated parcels of land. Staff will 
also continue its work with SelectChicago to promote foreign direct investment.  
 
Economic Development and Planning supports the existing business community by serving 
in a quasi-chamber of commerce role. Support efforts include the Park Forest Business 
Person of the Year, a Bi-Weekly Business e-Bulletin and development of an annual 
Shopping and Services Guide. Quarterly business breakfasts/business education sessions 
had to go virtual for most of 2021/22 due to the pandemic. In-person sessions will resume in 
2022/23 so that businesses may get the additional benefits of face-to-face marketing.  A 
small business loan program funded with Covid19 relief funds will be promoted.  
 
Resident engagement is coordinated by the Community Relations division.  Resident 
appreciation events occur throughout the year and Community Relations coordinates with 
other departments (ex: Police/Safe Halloween) and entities (ex: Commission on Human 
Relations/Black History Month programming, ice cream socials, etc.).  In 2021/22 the 
Resident Guide was updated, three mini retails fairs were hosted, and a hybrid version of the 
Community Oscars was held. The 2022/23 budget includes funding of multiple Community 
Calendar brochures that promote upcoming events, and other initiatives aimed at furthering 
fair housing, engaging the community, and attracting residents from across the Chicagoland 
area. Events in 2022/23 will include: housing fair, home buyers workshop, home rehab 
workshop, job readiness fair, Sunset Soiree, and two new events: Park Forest Pioneers 
engagement and Magnificent on Main event. 
 
Capital Projects Fund: 
The Village began maintaining a Capital Projects fund in Fiscal Year 2002/2003.  Over the 
years, this fund has supported construction of a new Fire Station, build out of the lower level 
of Village Hall for Health Department operations and construction of a new Railfan Park.  
The Fund has also housed costs associated with the Village’s pursuit of distressed/tax 
delinquent properties, implementation of the Park Forest Sustainability Plan and distribution 
of sound mitigation funding in the community associated with Canadian National’s purchase 
of the former EJ&E rail line in 2009.  
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Several departments collaborated in the previous six fiscal years on a grant related to 
volunteer workers from AmeriCorps. Most of the work completed was associated with the 
Village’s Sustainability Plan and the results were tremendous. Work has included extensive 
vegetation removal at several parks and numerous residential mid-block cut-throughs, 
installation of informational kiosks, painting of departmental and recreational facilities and 
public works projects such as storm sewer inlet notices, etc. The group also provided 
support to several volunteer boards/commissions and assistance at various public events 
including Youth Day and the Going Green Recycle Fest. The 2022/2023 Budget includes 
matching funds that might be needed should Park Forest be selected as an AmeriCorps host 
partner for the summer of 2022.  
 
The Village of Park Forest Sustainability Plan, Bike and Pedestrian Plan, and Climate 
Action and Resilience Plan implementation projects are supported by the Capital Projects 
Fund. The Sustainability Coordinator and Greenest Region Corps Member will work on 
several sustainability projects in 2022/2023. Projects include the Water Plant Solar 
Renewable Energy Credits, tool lending library, community gardens, composting, Recycle 
Fest, energy efficiency programs, public outreach, and informative meetings focused on 
educating Park Forest residents and business owners on sustainability programs and tools. 
 
Retirement: 
The section of the budget identified as Retirement contains the Police and Fire Pension 
Funds.  IMRF and FICA expenses for the various General Fund departments and the 
reserved fund balance associated with each of these pension costs are also presented in this 
section.  

 
The Police and Fire Pension Funds are administered by Boards whose composition and 
powers are regulated by State statute.  The levels of these funds are established by actuarial 
studies done by the State and independent actuaries hired by each fund.  Both funds contain 
adequate balances with the fund balance for the Police Pension Fund anticipated to be 
$30,495,830 and the Fire Pension Fund anticipated to be $19,906,541 by the end of 
2022/2023.  Currently, the Police Pension Fund is funded at 44.5% of future benefits and the 
Fire Pension Fund is funded at 48.6%.  These two percentages are calculated by and 
consistent with actuarial study recommendations and are considered financially sound.  In 
Fiscal 2019/2020, public safety pension consolidation started in the State of Illinois and will 
have significant impact on the two pension funds for the Village.  The consolidation was 
approved in early calendar 2020 and the transition to it has started for Fire Pension but not 
yet happened for Police Pension.  However, there were pension benefit enhancements given 
to police and fire which significantly impacted the tax levy, starting with the 2020 levy.  The 
retirement section of the budget explains these enhancements.  
 
Even though GASB 34 requires FICA and IMRF to be contained within the various 
departments of the General Fund, the Village levies separately for FICA and IMRF.  For 
that reason, the Retirement section of the Budget contains an analysis of these two 
retirement expenditures.  After several years of no increases in the tax levy for these funds, 
the 2016 levy was increased.  In addition, an allocation of $100,000 for FICA and $150,000 
for IMRF was made from the Unassigned General Fund balance to alleviate the negative 
Restricted Fund balances.  In FY 18/19, $75,000 was moved from the IMRF Restricted 
Fund Balance to the FICA Restricted Fund Balance to correct the balances for each pension. 
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At the end of FY 21/22, FICA is projected to have a year-end reserved General Fund 
balance of $13,522 and IMRF is projected to have $17,066.  At the end of FY 22/23, FICA 
is projected to have a year-end reserved General Fund balance of $4,739 and IMRF is 
projected to have $121,049.  The IMRF employer funding rate for 2022 is 9.60% with a 
significant decrease to 6.69% being forecast for 2023.  This decrease in the IMRF rate will 
have a positive impact on the 2022 tax levy for the Village. 

 
Effective January 1, 2011, a 2-tier benefit structure was implemented by the State of Illinois.  
The terms of this new structure, which applies to public safety and IMRF funds, is detailed 
on page 21-2.   

 
Bond Retirement: 
In order to understand the Bond Retirement Fund more clearly, bond retirement schedules 
are included in the section of the Budget labeled Bond Retirement.  The schedules show 
debt service through 2037.  The section also includes a page entitled “History and Analysis 
of Debt Service.” which tracks the history of the financing and refinancing of the Village’s 
bonds and IEPA loans. 
 
In 2001, the Village issued debt to fund the construction of a new Fire Station.  In 2005, the 
Village was awarded a low interest IEPA loan to fund the engineering and construction of a 
new water plant.  The 2.5%, $15,945,517 IEPA loan had a January, 2008 repayment start 
date.  By securing this below market rate loan, the Village will save $5,000,000 over the life 
of the borrowing.  Due to favorable interest rates, the Village was able to refund the 2001 
Series in 2012, saving an additional $730,800 in interest.  In 2011, the Village borrowed 
$4,206,842 via a 1.25% IEPA loan for water and sewer infrastructure improvements.  
Revenue to pay debt service has been identified in those funds.  In 2017, The Village 
borrowed $3,997,542 via a 1.86% IEPA loan for water main replacement and revenues in 
that fund have been identified to repay that debt.  In June, 2022, the Village issued GO 
refunding bonds to refinance the outstanding balance of the 2007 IEPA loan in the Water 
Fund.  These new bonds mature at the same time the IEPA loan would have – January 1, 
2027 – and save the Water Fund $151,813 in interest charges. 
 
The total General Obligation Debt as of FY 22/23 is estimated to be $11,995,112 including 
interest.  Page 22-2 shows the annual debt service related to the General Fund as well as the 
enterprise funds over a three-year period.  In Fiscal Year 2017/2018, debt service was 
$3,054,231. It was $1,807,077 in 20/21, $1,360,094 in 21/22 and will be $1,778,353 in FY 
22/23.  Page 22-3 shows the Village’s debt service requirement through 2037.  Page 22-1 
shows a breakdown of the debt.  It can be seen that almost 95% of the debt relates to the 
Water and Sewer Funds.  This speaks to the investment in the Village’s water and sewer 
infrastructure systems and the large financial investment that is required to operate 
these systems. 
 
It is evident, on the debt schedules contained on page 22-3, that annual debt service 
requirements are fairly consistent between significant years of large decreases in FY’s 2026, 
2028, 2033 and 2037. Again, it is useful to cross-reference the debt schedules included at 
the back of the Bond Retirement section of the budget.  The Village’s debt is addressed 
further in the section on Long-Range Debt Management, later in this Overview.   
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TIF: 
The Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Fund accounts for revenues and expenditures associated 
with the Village’s Tax Increment Financing Districts.  The Downtown TIF District was 
originally established in June, 1986.  After several years of decline and the loss of a major 
tenant, Sears in December, 1995, the Village purchased the shopping center.  The certified 
base year (1986) equalized assessed valuation of the Tax Increment Financing District was 
$11,710,716.  The equalized assessed valuation at the 1994 level was $15,132,110.  When 
Sears left, the Tax Increment Financing District dropped below the certified equalized 
assessed valuation.  This meant no increment was generated with which to pay debt service.  
At the time Sears left, the outstanding TIF debt was $9,500,000.  During Fiscal Year 
1997/1998, the Tax Increment Financing District, as then configured, was dissolved and a 
new one created.  Besides addressing the problem of the erosion of the base, creation of a 
new Tax Increment Financing District enabled the Village to spread the TIF debt over a 
longer period of time.  Lengthening the life of the TIF, however, would have had a negative 
impact on the other participating taxing districts.  For that reason, the residential properties 
formerly included in the TIF were excluded.  For the taxing bodies, this created an almost 
equal exchange of value.  The EAV of the TIF, when it was newly created in 1997 and the 
frozen base, was $3,598,133.  The DownTown TIF district was set to expire in November, 
2020 with all related debt having been fully repaid in FY 2019/2020.  Village staff worked 
on a 12-year extension for the TIF and, in late calendar 2020, the Illinois legislature to 
approved the extension.  This will give the Village considerable financial resources to 
improve the DownTown and attract businesses to Park Forest. 
 
Starting on page 23-5 of the section of the Budget entitled “TIF,” the history of the EAV of 
the Downtown TIF, since 1997, is traced.  The 2019 EAV for the TIF was $7,364,481, 
decreasing from $7,495,333 in 2018.     
 
On December 12, 2005, the Village Board adopted the Tax Increment Development Plan 
and Redevelopment Project for the Norwood Square Redevelopment Project Area.  This 
established the Village’s second TIF.  The frozen base EAV for the Norwood TIF is 
$469,344.  A developer was sought and Nassimi Realty Corporation purchased Norwood in 
March, 2008.  Unfortunately, economic conditions prevented Nassimi from developing 
Norwood and the Village reacquired the property in 2012.  Later that year, thanks to a $2.2 
million grant, the buildings were demolished and, as a result, the EAV has been $0 since – 
see the Norwood EAV chart on page 23-12.  
 
There is one final point that must be made in regard to the TIF funds.  As noted in the 
Transmittal Letter and repeated in the DownTown section of the budget, the Village has 
invested $7,348,751 of its funds in the DownTown through June 30, 2021.  Net incremental 
taxes in the amount of $1,076,672 represents a 14.7% return on investment.  For that reason, 
it is essential to continue to move forward with the continued redevelopment of the 
DownTown now that is has been extended until 2032.  In addition, the DownTown TIF 
owes the Village $2,494,374 – original amount of $4,494,374 – of eligible redevelopment 
costs.  The repayment process began in FY 2021/2022 with a $2 million repayment and 
annual payments of $500,000 will be made until the full $4,494,374 is repaid.  Norwood 
will continue to be a challenge until a developer who follows through on promises is 
identified. 
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Library: 
The Library is now presented as an independent entity with its own elected Board, which 
establishes and approves the Library’s budget.  The Library budget, as presented, balances 
revenues against expenditures.  The Library building belongs to the Village of Park 
Forest.  The Library is responsible for all costs associated with the maintenance and 
improvement of the building and these costs are located in the Library’s budget.  The 
2022/2023 proposed budget is 6% lower than the 2021/2022 budget, a difference of 
$128,309.   
 
BUDGET POLICIES - FISCAL: 
 
Rationale: 
 
Fiscal Policies of the Village of Park Forest are based on the need to establish a mechanism 
of review and assessment of financial conditions of the Village while addressing certain 
economic trends.  For the coming fiscal year, a continued evaluation of trends and services 
will be needed.  The economic trends currently identified include: 
 
 Housing values continue to increase as well as a reduction in vacant and foreclosed 

homes reflects stabilization in the Village’s housing market.  The recovery from the 
financial crisis of 2007 appears to have come full-circle.  
 

 A stagnant commercial tax base, with few sales tax producing entities.   
 

 The State of Illinois has consistently, over the last thirteen years, reduced the amount of 
State shared revenues, in one form or another, meant for municipalities.  Over the last 
five years, Income Tax allocations have been reduced several times by the State in 
attempts to fix their financial condition. 
 

 Utility tax revenues appear to have stabilized after many years of decreasing revenues.  
However, the impacts of a reduced commercial base, packaged services and de-
regulation continue to impact these revenues. 

 
 The Village’s purchase and conversion of DownTown Park Forest to a TIF District.  In 

the first few years of the TIF, no increment was generated and the TIF debt was a burden 
on the taxpayers.  Over the years, the TIF was able to generate revenue that helped pay 
for redevelopment initiatives as well as abate a part of the annual debt service 
requirements of the TIF.  Starting in FY 2019, the TIF debt was entirely abated from the 
annual tax levy for the remaining life of the debt.  Fiscal 2020 saw the TIF debt paid in 
full.  Incremental taxes relieved the TIF debt service burden on taxpayers.  Increasing 
increment provides further relief as well as additional funding to redevelop the 
DownTown area.  The Village successfully had the DownTown TIF extended until 
2032, meaning there will be significant funds available to improve the DownTown for 
the next twelve years as well as reimburse the $4.4 million owed by the TIF to the 
Village. 
 

 The Village’s aging infrastructure and ongoing plans to address that infrastructure.  In 
Fiscal Year 2019, a $2 million water main extension down Western Avenue was 
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completed without the need for borrowing along with the Village receiving $750,000 
from Agrati to offset some of the cost of this water main extension.  With the 2018 tax 
levy, the Village Board authorized an additional $500,000 to be budgeted annually, 
starting in Fiscal 2019-2020, for street maintenance projects utilizing property tax 
dollars that were previously used to support the Health Department.  FY 20-21 saw 
additional water main replacement occurring in the Village, the start of a 2-year, $5 
million project funded by IEPA low-interest loans.  FY 21-22 continued the water main 
replacement project as well as the design work for the resurfacing of Shabbona Drive.  
FY 22-23 will see the $5 million project come to a completion as well as additional 
infrastructure work beginning that is funded via the $2.88 million the Village is 
receiving from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) approved by Congress in 2021. 
 

 The impact of the COVID-19 global pandemic of 2020 is still being experienced.  At the 
time the FY 20-21 budget was created, the extent of the financial impact to the Village 
was not known.  However, at the time the FY 22-23 budget was created, the financial 
impact from the pandemic to the Village was minimal; in fact, from a purely financial 
standpoint, the Village is in better shape than prior to the pandemic.  Recreation 
programs were the most significantly impacted operation in the General Fund and still 
have a certain level of uncertainty.  The Parking Lot, Aqua Center and Tennis and 
Health Club funds have all experienced significant loss of revenues starting in FY 19-20 
and continuing through FY 21-22 with the Parking Lot Fund experiencing the worst 
financial effects from the pandemic.  The Village received over $730,000 in CARES Act 
funding in FY 20-21 and will receive over $2.88 million from the American Rescue Plan 
Act (ARPA) that will go to water main improvements.  Although extensive emergency 
funding has been approved and provided via the Federal government, experiencing the 
impact of the pandemic on Village programs will continue. 
 

Despite the slow recovery and growth of the tax base, the Village has a history of providing 
a high level of municipal services.  Thus, it must maximize the return on each revenue 
dollar. 
 
The Fiscal Policies included in the 2022/2023 Budget are designed to address, not 
necessarily solve, these aforementioned trends and challenges. 
 
Fiscal Policies: 
 
1. Budgetary revenues will be projected at the conservative end of the scale of anticipated 

revenue. 
 

 Revenues derived from property taxes are most clearly known because they were 
determined at the time of the prior year’s levy.   
 

 Sales and income tax projections are based on an analysis of historic trends coupled 
with known changes. 

 
 Revenues derived from intergovernmental sources are projected based upon 

consultation with the appropriate State or County agencies. 
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 Grant revenues are budgeted for approved projects as well as items that have a 
reasonable certainty of being approved.  Budget amendments are made for any 
grants subsequently awarded. 
 

 Revenues derived from “fee for service” budgetary categories are conservatively 
estimated.  Fees are adjusted based on an evaluation of the cost to provide said 
services. 

 
2.   Budgetary expenditures will reflect a realistic cap on anticipated expenditures. 

Expenditures will be paid with current revenues and excess fund balances, to the extent 
available.  Given these facts, all funds are presented as a balanced budget, utilizing both 
current year revenues and, if needed, fund balances to afford current year expenditures.   

 
3. A level of unassigned fund balance will be maintained in the General Fund sufficient to 

handle emergency needs, cash flow needs associated with the timing of property tax 
receipts and unfavorable variances in estimating the revenue and expenditure budget.  It 
is the Village’s goal to establish an unassigned fund balance level in the General Fund 
sufficient to cover, at a minimum, three months of operations.  A three  month minimum 
reserve is considered an appropriate reserve level for the General Fund and all other 
budgeted Governmental-type Funds, including the Library.  Reserve levels in Enterprise 
Funds can range greatly depending upon the potential for large capital outlays (Water 
and Sewer Funds) or for pay-as-you-go services (Refuse Fund).  A minimum reserve 
level for Enterprise Funds is three months of operations. 

 
4. Department Heads will maintain a total overall increase of 0% over the 2021/2022 level 

of expenditures for those items that involve controllable costs.  This does not include 
pensions, health insurance, IRMA, salary increases or capital outlays. 

 
5. The 2022/2023 Budget will provide for salary steps.  It will also provide for a 3% annual 

salary increase for all Village employees. 
 

6. Potential areas for budget savings for the Fiscal Year ending 2021/2022 will be 
identified.  Fiscal savings identified in the 2021/2022 Budget will not be permitted to 
“carry over” into the 2022/2023 Budget, unless specifically approved by the Finance 
Director, but will contribute to the unassigned fund balance. 

 
7. Adequate funding, as determined by a State or independent actuarial study, will be 

provided for Police and Fire pension funds.  For FICA and IMRF obligations, the 
Village will levy amounts sufficient to cover costs.  $18,000 in Personal Property 
Replacement Tax (PPRT) revenue will remain allocated to FICA for FY 22-23.   

 
(a) The Actuarial Assumptions for the Police and Fire Pension Funds are as follows: 

 A 6.75% interest rate assumption 
 Entry Age Normal 
 Target 100% Amortization 
 Salary increases of 4% 
 30-year amortization period (20 years remaining) 
 Inflation at 2.5% 
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 The Pub-S 2010 Mortality Table is used 
 

(b)  Both the Police and Fire Pension Funds have adopted Investment Policies.  These 
   policies allow for asset allocations consistent with State Statutes for a maximum 
       of 65% in allowable equities and the remainder in fixed income investments.         
 

8. All departments will be charged an amount sufficient to fund vehicle replacement and 
maintenance through the Vehicle Services Fund. 
 

9. The Aqua Center and Tennis Club will operate as enterprise funds with fee-generated 
revenue supporting expenses.  Inasmuch as the Aqua Center and Tennis Club are 
amenities that enhance the quality of life of the residents of the Village and serve to 
market the community, in the event that fees are insufficient to cover capital and 
operating expenditures, the Board may decide to use the general tax revenues of the 
Village for those purposes. 

 
 10. Capital expenditures will be planned through the mechanism of a five-year capital plan 

that feeds into the annual budget.  The Capital Plan will be updated on an annual basis.  
Actual capital expenditures will be budgeted contingent upon available revenues.  
Capital expenditures will be accounted for within departmental budgets.  The current 
Capital Plan is in the last section of this document. 

 
 11. DownTown Park Forest will operate as an enterprise fund.  The Board may transfer  
 General Fund monies to cover operating and redevelopment costs.  The Village will pay 

its appropriate share of CAM (Common Area Maintenance) costs from the DownTown 
Fund and may, if needed by the DownTown Fund, pay these CAM costs by a transfer 
from the General Fund. 
 

 12. Capital expenditures for DownTown will be prioritized and accomplished as funds are 
identified for those capital expenditures or with the approval of the Board of Trustees.  
The Budget for DownTown shall be subject to review at six months. 
 

 13. The DownTown Budget does not reflect any sale of property.  Sales of properties will be 
actively pursued.  The DownTown Budget does not recommend added borrowing. 

 
 14. Management of the DownTown Fund will take any means necessary to collect rent from 

any tenant that is more than one (1) month behind on their rent payment.  This includes 
starting the eviction process for any tenant that is behind on their rent. 
 

 15. User fees, such as charges for water, sewer, and garbage, will be evaluated annually to 
ensure that fees cover costs, if intended to do so, including maintenance and replacement 
costs, and that fees are increased in reasonable increments on an annual basis.  A five-
year water rate schedule was adopted in December, 2021 with a 10% increase for FY 
2022/2023.  The four subsequent fiscal years each have a 5% increase to water rates.   

 
      Fiscal Year  Rate per 1,000 gallons 

2022      $17.24 
2023      $18.97 
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A new refuse contract began January 1, 2022 and expires December 31, 2033.  All terms 
of the preceding contract will stay in place and the monthly fee for calendar 2022 did not 
increase from the 2021 rate.  The Village Board adopted the rates for calendar years 
2022 to 2026 in December, 2021, keeping with the existing practice of approving refuse 
rates in a five-year block.     

 

    Calendar Year   Monthly Refuse Rate 
2022      $25.03 
2023      $25.87 
 

It is the Village’s intent to reduce Inflow and Infiltration (I & I) and continue to maintain 
and replace aging sewer infrastructure as needed.  Beginning in Fiscal 2015, storm sewer 
maintenance is also charged to the sewer fund.  Similar to water rates, a five-year sewer 
rate schedule was adopted in December, 2021 with a 10% increase for FY 22-23.  The 
subsequent four fiscal years each have a 5% increase to rates.  Sewer rates for the 
current budget year are as follows:   
 

                              Fiscal Year    Rate per 1,000 gallons 
2022      $3.15  
2023      $3.47 
 

      16. The budget is flexible within departments.  Over-expenditures on one line must be 
compensated for within the departmental budget.  However, departments may not 
overspend their total departmental budget without a budget amendment. 
 

 17. Budget amendments will be made at the fourth quarter of the budgetary cycle.  Budget 
amendments will only be made to accommodate major, unanticipated changes in 
revenue, expenditures, or personnel. 
 

      18. The Board will receive detailed operating results at a minimum of each quarter, with 
monthly reports being made each year starting in September.  Evaluation of areas will be 
made where cost savings have occurred that could warrant redirection of funds.  In 
addition, the Board receives a weekly report of bills paid. 

 
19. The Village’s annual budget is meant to convey the initiatives and strategies  
      implemented across Village departments to accomplish the Board’s goals as  
      determined in the Strategic Planning process.  Due to the 2019 election,  
      considerable changeover in the make-up of the Village Board and COVID-19, 
     Strategic Planning was significantly delayed, which means new Board goals have   
      only just been established at the beginning of calendar 2022.  It is the intent of the 
      Board and management to implement the new Strategic Planning goals in the creation  
      of the FY 23-24 Budget and the Board goals so determined will guide future years’  
      budgets.  The affordability of implementing the Board’s Goals will be determined at  
      the time revenues are projected each year as part of the Budget process. 

 
20. The Finance Director will determine if a portion of fund balance should be assigned.  

This determination will be based upon Board directives and goals. 
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21. The Village, when possible, will spend the most restricted dollars before less restricted, 
in the following order: 

1) Nonspendable (if funds become spendable) 
2) Restricted 
3) Committed 
4) Assigned 
5) Unassigned 

 
22.   All Governmental Accounting Standards Pronouncements will be implemented.  The 
  Village will strive for the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 
  Reporting (COA) as well as the Distinguished Budget Presentation Award. 
 
23. The Village’s Debt Management Policies will be identified annually in the Budget  
      document and include narrative about new debt issuances. 
 
A budgetary monitoring and control system will be maintained.  Budget performance will be 
measured, at a minimum, on a quarterly basis with results being provided to the Village 
Board.  The optimal level of reporting will be monthly budget reports to the Board that start 
with the third month (September) each fiscal year.  The Finance Director, Village Manager 
and Department Heads will conduct a formal six-month review of budget performance with 
the results being provided to the Village Board. 
 
LONG-RANGE DEBT MANAGEMENT: 
 
The Village’s long-range debt policies are rooted in the Village’s conservative approach to 
budgeting and the Board’s Fiscal Policies, which emanate from that conservative approach.  
For many purchases, the Village accumulates fund balance rather than borrowing.  For 
projects that require outside borrowing, a revenue stream is identified initially before 
borrowing.  
 
The Village’s bond rating improved in 2021.  Moody’s rating agency upgraded the Village’s 
rating from A2 negative outlook to A2 with the negative outlook removed.  The A2 negative 
outlook was given in early 2017 after several years of increasing tax levies due to the Great 
Recession.  However, in 2021, the Village’s rating improved due to its “low debt burden and 
rapid principal amortization” of current debt. 

 
The Bond Retirement section of the budget includes not only the history and purpose of all 
outstanding debt but debt service schedules for the remaining obligations, as well. 
 
There are two forms of debt for the Village.  The first is general obligation (GO) debt; in 
other words, debt that is backed by the “full faith and credit” of the Village (i.e., will be 
repaid by the property taxes of the Village should the intended funding source be 
inadequate).  The other forms of debt are intended to be repaid through revenues from 
certain funds, such as the Water or Sewer Funds.  The debt in the Water and Sewer Funds is 
a combination of GO debt and low-interest loans from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency (IEPA) and is secured by revenues of those funds.  (See page 22-2 for a breakdown 
of the 2021 debt levy).   
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The sole outstanding GO debt for the Village that is funded via the property tax levy, the 
2012B bonds, was a debt restructuring to take advantage of lower interest rates and has an 
outstanding balance of $855,000.  The GO debt that is funded from water rates, Series 2021, 
has an outstanding balance of $4,530,000.  The outstanding IEPA debt for the Water and 
Sewer Funds is $5,449,676 and this debt has never used property taxes to repay the debt and 
there are no plans to use property taxes for the IEPA debt.  Debt service for Fiscal Year 
2022/2023 will be $1,778,352, which is a decrease from the FY 2021/2022 level of 
$1,814,802.  Of the amount for FY 2022/2023 of $1,778,352, $250,000 was levied in 
December, 2021.  The Village Board has made a commitment not to add to the debt load but 
to fund current operations with current revenues with the exception of IEPA loans for water 
and sewer infrastructure replacement.  
 
In October, 2005, the Village was approved for a 2.5% IEPA loan for $15,945,517 to 
construct a new water plant.  This low interest loan will save the Village $5,000,000 over 
the life of the debt.  Construction of the water plant was substantially completed in August, 
2007.  The first debt service payment took place January, 2008.  This loan was refinance via 
the 2021 GO Refunding Bonds that will be paid from the Water Fund.  This refinancing 
saves the Water Fund $151,813 in interest charges.  The revenue stream to pay the debt 
service has already been established with water rate increases. 
 
In December, 2010, the Village received notification that the IEPA approved a combined 
$4,206,842, 1.25% loan for water and sewer rehab projects.  The debt service on this loan 
will be funded through the Water and Sewer Funds.  In 2017, the Village borrowed 
$3,555,279 via an IEPA low interest loan of 1.86% to fund a water main replacement 
project.  The revenue streams to pay the debt service has already been established with 
water and sewer rate increases. 
 
For the tax levy adopted December, 2021, $40,650 of debt service payments were abated, or 
removed, from the tax levy.  The Village will attempt to remain frugal with its long-term 
debt, continuing to repay a portion on an annual basis (for fiscal 2022, principal repayments 
totaled $1,565,929) and fund operations with current revenues and fund balance surpluses.   
 
For Fiscal Year 2023, $15,176,317 worth of capital expenditures are budgeted.  Because of 
grant funds and/or accumulated fund balances, only $5,614,907 of this amount will be 
borrowed from low interest IEPA loans.  Whenever possible, the Village has saved for 
major capital expenditures such as vehicles, high-cost fire engines, water main, sewer line, 
and roadway repairs and replacement.   
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VILLAGE OF PARK FOREST 

2022/2023 BUDGET 

SCHEDULE 
 

 

November 1       Financial Update/Proposed Tax Levy/Pending Issues 
   

December 13       2020 Tax Levy Adopted 

 

January 5, 2022      Submit Capital Plans 

 

February 1 & 2      Six-month review with Manager and Finance Director 

 

February 7        Present 2020/2021 Audit to the Board 
 

February 21       Present Capital Plan to the Board 

         Present Six Month Reviews 

    Current Year Trends 
 

February 24    Budget Guidelines are distributed 

 

February 24 - March 14    Budgets are prepared by Department Heads 

 

March 14       Budgets Due from Department Heads 

 

March 17 & 22      Budget Review with Manager and Finance Director 

 

April 25       Board Adopts Fiscal Policies 

 

May 2        Distribute Draft Budget to Board, Library and Place on 

File with Village Clerk 

 

May 2        Public Introduction of Budget at Rules Meeting 

 

May 3, 9, 10       Budget Review with Board 

 

May 30       Legal Notice for Public Hearing 

 

June 13       Hold Public Hearing/Budget Review by Board at Rules 

Meeting/First Reading of Ordinance 

         

June 21       Adopt Budget 
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